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Executive summary

Ove Arup and Partners Ltd (Arup) has been commissioned by Lendlease to
provide consultancy services for the 1 Triton Square development located at
Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3DX.

1 Triton Square is being developed by British Land Ltd and the development area
has been divided into three areas to reflect the phasing of the works. The scheme
includes a commercial element (1 Triton Square), a residential element (St
Anne’s) and Longford Place which is an area of largely hard landscaping to the
north of 1 Triton Square which will be cleared and resurfaced. Planning
permission has been granted (reference 2016/6069/P) subject to a Section 106
legal agreement. This report provides an assessment for Longford Place.

An initial desk based review and preliminary risk assessment has been completed
for the site. The site was primarily in residential use until the early 20™ century.
The western part of the site formed part of the St Pancras Electric Power Station
and a planing and saw mill was present between 1916 and 1930. By the 1950s the
power station had become an electrical substation which was removed by 1959.
The mill was subsequently labelled as a works and by 1982 the whole site had
been developed as a petrol filling station. This was no longer shown on maps from
1993 and the site was developed to its current use as a créche shelter with
surrounding hard and soft landscaping.

The site in underlain by a low sensitivity shallow secondary undifferentiated
aquifer which will be truncated by existing basements particularly to the south.
The deeper principal aquifer within the Chalk is overlain by a significant
thickness of London Clay and there are no source protection zones, surface water
receptors, abstractions, environmentally sensitive areas or historic or current
landfills in the vicinity of the site. The environmental sensitivity of the site is
therefore assessed to be low.

The development is comprised of hard and high quality soft landscaped public
realm areas. There are no proposed buildings or enclosed spaces. While the site
may be used by child receptors; this will be for short periods and exposure will be
limited by hard landscaping and a suitable thickness of clean imported soils which
will be used in soft landscaped area. The development sensitivity is therefore
assessed to be low.

A number of potential sources have been identified on the site including historical
fuel tanks which may have been decommissioned but remain on site. The other
potential sources are the former uses as part of a power station and as a planing
and saw mill. The potential for contamination on the site is generally considered
to be moderate but may be high around tank areas.

A summary of risk classifications for the development and plausible contaminant
linkages (PCLs) is given in the table below.
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Description Classification
Contaminant sources and site sensitivity

Environmental sensitivity Low
Development sensitivity Low

Potential for contamination on site

Moderate to locally high (around
tanks)

Potential for contamination from offsite sources

Very low

Preliminary risk assessment

Risk of harm to human health during construction

Low to very low (with mitigation)

Risk of harm to human health during operation

Low (limited exposure pathways)

Risk of pollution to groundwater Moderate
Risk of pollution to surface water Negligible
Risk of damage to building materials and services Low

Risk of harm to designated ecological receptors Negligible

Risk of harm to planting in landscaped arcas

Low to moderate

A ground investigation is proposed to further assess the contaminative status of
the site and to enable detailed assessment of the PCL identified.

The site is relatively small with dimensions of approximately 90m by 30m. The
scope of the ground investigation will comprise the following:

e two cable percussion boreholes within the eastern portion of the site to
supplement the information provided by the borehole installed during the
previous ground investigation.

e three shallow hand dug pits in the centre and western parts of the site to
provide information on shallow soils and provide additional site coverage;

e chemical analysis of environmental soil samples for a range of contaminants
to include metals, detailed quantified asbestos analysis (two stage by initial
stereo-binocular/PLM and quantitative phase contrast microscopy
assessment), speciated total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHCWG method),
speciated PAH, BTEX, phenols, cyanide, PCBs, plus various other inorganic
compounds;

e in-situ groundwater monitoring, including the assessment of non-aqueous
phase liquids (NAPL) and groundwater testing (similar to the above), of
controlled waters in the secondary aquifer (RTD); and

o waste classification and waste acceptance criteria testing.

This investigation, and previous work, will result in a sampling density of
approximately 21m centres which is detailed given the low sensitivity of the site
and development.
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1 Introduction

1.1 General

Ove Arup and Partners Ltd (Arup) has been commissioned by Lendlease to
provide consultancy services for the 1 Triton Square development located at
Regent’s Place, London, NW1 3DX. The site location is shown on Figure 1.

The 1 Triton Square redevelopment is being undertaken by British Land Ltd and
the development area has been divided into three areas to reflect the phased nature
of the works, as shown on Figure 2. The scheme includes a commercial element
(1 Triton Square), a residential element (St Anne’s) and Longford Place which is
an area of largely hard landscaping to the north of 1 Triton Square which will be
cleared and resurfaced. Planning permission has been granted by London Borough
of Camden (LBC) (reference 2016/6069/P) subject to a Section 106 legal
agreement.

The permission includes a condition which relates to contamination (condition
12). The condition wording has been amended to reflect the phasing. The
amendments to the condition allow details to be submitted and discharged
separately for the three different areas of the site (1 Triton Square, Longford Place
and St Anne’s). The wording of the amended condition 12 relevant to Longford
Place is as follows:

e At least 28 days before development commences on Longford Place:

(e) a written programme of ground investigation for the presence of soil and
groundwater contamination and landfill gas on land within Longford Place
shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing;
and

(f) following the approval detailed in paragraph (e), an investigation shall be
carried out on land within Longford Place in accordance with the approved
programme and the results and a written scheme of remediation measures
relevant to that land [if necessary] shall be submitted to and approved by the
local planning authority in writing.

e Any remediation measures [if necessary] shall be implemented strictly in
accordance with the approved scheme(s) and where relevant a written report
detailing the remediation for either the commercial element or the residential
element shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in
writing prior to occupation of that element.

e Reporting and management of significant additional contamination.
additional significant contamination discovered during development shall be
fully assessed and any necessary modifications made to the remediation
schemes shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for written
approval. Before any part of either the commercial element or the residential
element hereby permitted is occupied, where relevant the developer shall
provide written confirmation that all works were completed in accordance
with the revised remediation scheme(s) for that element.
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A ground investigation was completed largely within the footprint of 1 Triton
Square as two phases during 2017. Arup subsequently provided a Contamination
Desk Study and Risk Assessment Report in November 2017 for the commercial
element of the scheme (1 Triton Square) to support the discharge of parts (c¢) and
(d) of Condition 12 which was submitted to and the content discussed and agreed
with LBC.

1.2 Scope and objectives

The objective of this report is to enable the discharge of part (e) of planning
condition 12 (2016/6069/P) as it relates to Longford Place following amendments
to the wording of the condition. This report specifically relates to Longford Place,
which is the area immediately north of the 1 Triton Square building, as shown on
Figure 2. Areas within the site red line boundary but outside the Longford Place
footprint will be separately investigated and assessed.

To meet the requirements of the condition this report:

e provides a review of past and current uses of the site and the surrounding area,
discussing the environmental setting, nature of any identified hazards and
potential contaminative sources;

e outlines the local geology, hydrogeology and hydrology conditions;

e uses available data to inform an initial preliminary risk assessment including
an initial conceptual model; and

e proposes a programme of intrusive ground investigation.

1.3 Report structure
This report has the following structure:

e Section 2 describes the site layout, the approved development and the
environmental setting;

e Section 3 summarises the site history;
e Section 4 provides the preliminary risk assessment;

e Section 5 sets out the proposed programme of ground investigation;

14 Information sources

The following information sources have been used in the preparation of this
report:

e Arup (2017) 1 Triton Square Contamination Desk Study and Risk Assessment
Report Commercial Element, Issue 1, November 2017 [1] (submitted to LBC);

e Landmark (2015), Envirocheck report [2] (included as Appendix A);

e London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (2017), Environmental
Enquiry Response, Ref. 02/186354/BCW (included as Appendix B);
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e Concept (2017) Phase 1 Factual Report [3]; and
e Concept (2017 Phase 2 Factual Report [4].

1.5 Limitations

This report has been prepared for the use of Lendlease in relation to the approved
redevelopment of Longford Place. It takes into account our client’s particular
instructions and requirements and addresses their priorities at the time. It is not
intended for, and should not be relied upon by any third party and no
responsibility is undertaken to any third party in relation to it, except as provided
for in Arup’s agreement with Lendlease.

Arup has based this report on the sources of information detailed within the report
text and believes them to be reliable, but cannot and does not guarantee the
authenticity or reliability of third party information. Notwithstanding the efforts
made by the professional team in undertaking this assessment, it is possible that
ground and contamination conditions other than those potentially indicated by this
report may exist at the Site.

This report does not present a survey or assessment of the location, condition or
liabilities associated with hazardous materials in building fabric such as (but not
limited to) asbestos containing material (ACM), radiological or bacterial
substances or lead.

This report has been prepared based on current legislation, statutory requirements,
planning policy and industry good practice prevalent at the time of writing. Any
subsequent changes or new guidance may require the findings, conclusions and
recommendations made in this report to be reassessed in light of the
circumstances. Should the approved layout or use of the site change, the
assessments and conclusions presented in this report may need to be revised.
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2 The site

2.1 Site location

The site is located adjacent to Longford Street at approximate National Grid
Reference TQ 290824, as shown on Figure 1. The site is located approximately
200m to the north west of the junction of Euston and Hampstead Road and is
bounded by Longford Street to the north and northwest, 1 Triton Square to the
south and an access road (to Triton Square) to the east.

2.2 Approved redevelopment scheme

The redevelopment of Longford Place will involve changes to the existing public
realm. These will comprise hard and soft landscaping including a new public
garden area including lawns, trees and planting as shown in Figure 3.

The wider development approved under application ref. 2016/6069/P includes 1
Triton Square and St Anne’s areas (shown on Error! Reference source not
found.), which will be redeveloped as a reconfigured nine storey office building
and a six to nine storey residential building respectively.

2.3 Topography

The ground level around the site is generally level at around +28mOD. The site
comprises hard surfacing pavement and planting areas with a former outdoor
creche play space. The surrounding area is at a similar level with no major
topographical changes.

2.4 Environmental setting

2.4.1 General

This section provides a summary of the current environmental setting based on the
information obtained from the Envirocheck report [2] previously obtained for the
Triton Square redevelopment (including the area of Longford Place) and
information included on the Environment Agency website'. The Envirocheck
report is included as Appendix A. It provides information on Environment
Agency (EA) permits, consents, pollution notifications and mapping, potentially
contaminative land uses, sensitive land uses, historical mapping and other relevant
information.

2.4.2 Geology, hydrogeology and hydrology

The 2017 ground investigation at 1 Triton Square [1] included a borehole
(BH101) outside the building (on the Longford Place site). A summary of the

'EA, What’s in my backyard http://maps.environment-
agency.gov.uk/wiyby/wiybyController?ep=maptopics&lang=_¢
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geology based on the stratigraphy observed in the borehole is presented in Table 1
below.

Table 1 Site stratigraphy based on 2017 and 1994 investigations

Layer Description Thickness | Top
(m) (mOD)
Made Ground | Variable including 0.5m of concrete at the surface | 2.15 +27.99

with layers beneath described as light grey and
orange sandy gravel, orangish brown and grey
slightly clayey gravelly sand and firm dark grey
and brown/orangish brown gravelly sandy silty
clay. The gravel was comprised of concrete, brick
fragments and rare clinker fragments.

River Terrace | Medium dense orangish brown slightly clayey 5.7 +25.84
Deposits silty sandy fine to coarse flint gravel.

(RTD)

London Clay Stiff extremely closely fissured grey clay with 20.15 +20.14

rare pockets of grey silty fine sand and occasional
fine to medium sand sized selenite crystals.

Harwich Very stiff greenish grey sandy silty clay 0.5 -0.51
Formation
Lambeth Very stiff, greenish grey to blue clay (Reading Not proven | -1.01
Group Formation) becoming mottled reddish brown and

bluish grey.
Thanet Sands* | Not encountered but described during previous Typically | -13.5 to -

investigations as very dense, light greyish brown | 4.4 to 5.1 18.5
sand with a thin basal layer of very dense gravel.

Chalk* Not encountered but described during previous Not proven | -19.9 to -
investigations as gravel sized fragments of very 23.6
weak to very strong chalk.

*Not encountered — description taken from previous investigation (1994)

With regard to hydrogeology, the RTD is classified by the Environment Agency
as a secondary undifferentiated aquifer. Secondary aquifers are permeable layers
which are able to support water supplies at a local as opposed to a strategic scale.

The bedrock (London Clay) is defined as unproductive strata. The Chalk, Thanet
Formation and the lower, more permeable strata of the Lambeth Group are in
hydraulic continuity and are therefore normally considered together as the Chalk
Basal Sands aquifer. The Chalk is classified by the Environment Agency as a
principal aquifer.

The site is not located within a groundwater source protection zone (SPZ). There
are two groundwater abstractions within 500m of the site, both located at the same
site 453m south west of the site and both are associated with a heat pump (for
other industrial, commercial or public services).

The nearest surface water feature is located 729m west of the site.
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243 Registered potentially contaminative land uses

The Envirocheck report states there is one fuel station within 500m of the site.
The Clipstone Service station, now closed, was located 395m south of the site.

The Envirocheck report indicates there are no other registered potentially
contaminative land uses within 500m of the site.

244 Environmental permitting and registers

The Envirocheck report confirms that there have been no Integrated Pollution
Control (IPC) authorisations or Integrated Pollution Prevention Control (IPPC)
permits or harmful discharges within 1km of the site. The report indicates no Part
2A or B activities and enforcements relating to contamination and remediation
within 1km of the site.

There are four records of the use of registered radioactive substances all located
230m east of the site at University College London Hospital. These are registered
to Covidien UK Commercial Ltd, Tyco Healthcare and University College
London Hospital for the keeping and disposal of radioactive materials.

The Envirocheck report states there are two registered discharge consents within
500m of the site. These are located 435m southwest of the site and relate to the
discharge of cooling waters to land and underground water.

The Envirocheck report identifies one pollution incident to controlled waters
within 500m of the site. The incident occurred in 1998, 246m southeast of the site
and was a Category 3 minor incident involving the release of an unknown
chemical.

2.4.5 Landfill, hazardous and waste sites

There are no registered landfills on or within 1km of the site recorded in the
Envirocheck report or on the Environment Agency website. The Envirocheck
report indicates that there are no historic landfill sites, waste treatment, transfer or
disposal sites within 1km of the site.

The Envirocheck report lists one Control of Major Accident Hazards (COMAH)
site 979m to the east of the site. This is a considerable distance. No further details
are provided.

2.4.6 Sensitive land use

The Envirocheck report confirms that there are no nationally designated
environmentally sensitive areas which could represent potential ecological
receptors on or within 2km of the site. These include designations such as Sites of
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), National Nature Reserves (NNR), Areas of
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), Special Areas of Conservation (SAC),
Special Protection Areas (SPA), RAMSAR sites and Local Nature Reserves
(LNR).
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2.4.7 Radon

The Envirocheck report states that the site is not in a radon affected area, as less
than 1% of properties are above the action level. The report states that no radon
protective measures are required for the construction of new properties or
extensions in such areas.
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3 Site history

A review of historical mapping included Roque [5] and Horwood’s [6] maps,
Ordnance Survey (OS) maps and Goad Fire Insurance plans for the site and
surrounding area has been undertaken. Selected map extracts are included in
Table 2 to provide a summary of the development history of the site. The
complete OS maps are included in the Envirocheck report, which is presented in
Appendix B.

The extracts from the mapping in Table 1 shows a site boundary (in red and
purple) which includes Longford Place and 1 Triton Square, rather than just the
area being considered in this report. The footprint of Longford Place (the site) is
shown as the area within the blue line or north of the dotted lines in the map
extracts in Table 1. The assessment of onsite and offsite sources and the
descriptions of the site presented in Table 1 relate to the footprint of Longford
Place only.

Table 2 Summary of site history

Year | Description Map Extract

1746 | Onsite

Rocque’s map shows the site
to be undeveloped.

Offsite

Possible pits, ponds and
drainage ditches exist in the
vicinity. There is a possible
ditch or brook directly to the
north, and to the north east a
drainage ditch running from
the north to Tottenham

Approximate | -
site location ||

oy

Court.

1813 | Onsite =tiI=,
Horwood’s map shows the Approximate |
site has been developed site location

before this date. The
majority of the site is
covered by terraced
buildings, likely residential
use.

Offsite

Little Brook Street and
Brook Street lie to the north
and east of the site.

Teet
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Year

Description

1889

Onsite

The Goad plan indicates that
the site was predominantly
occupied by residential
houses with an office and
picture framers also
recorded.

Offsite

A small ‘Japanner’ was
located to the south of the
site. Japanners were persons
who lacquered using
Japanese techniques
involving a high bituminous
content lacquer used on iron
and steel as a protective
finish. The Goad plan does
not indicate the presence of
tanks and the Japanner
appears to be very small
scale.

Map Extract

Japanner

‘Ce8%:

k(g

¢ 'W \-r. l."ﬁs_-r\
i\ i

2

1916
to
1930

Onsite

The site is now partly
occupied (western portion of
the site) by the St Pancras
Electric Power Station. Goad
plans indicate this consisted
of engines and dynamos
with coal stores and a
possible underground tank.

A planing and saw mill is
also shown as being present
onsite.

Offsite

1 Triton Square to the south
of the site is shown to be
occupied by residential
properties, a laundry and a
school. A garage used for
motor repairs is located
beyond the eastern boundary
of 1 Triton Square. A
galvanising works building
is located directly adjacent
to the south western edge of
1 Triton Square.

: a% ras Electric
r ,szet\ tation
\
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Year

Description

Map Extract

1953
to
1962

Onsite

The power station is now
labelled as an electrical
substation. The remainder is
indicated to be residential
properties.

The substation is no longer
shown by 1959 and an
unspecified works is located
within the site boundary.

Offsite

The building to the south of
the site is occupied by the
Stanhope Institute. A radio
factory, a church and x-ray
apparatus factory are also
shown as present.

1970s
to
mid-
1990s

Onsite

A petrol filling station
(garage) is first shown
within the site boundary on
the 1982 map and is no
longer shown on the 1993
map.

Offsite

The London School of
Accountancy now occupies
the building to the south of
the site. The layout of the
buildings has not altered
from the last map extract.

A

v
S I‘,v‘.
N \\ ks
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1991
to
prese
nt
day

Onsite

The kiosk associated with
the filling station is still
shown but there is no
evidence of the fuel pumps.
The site was subsequently
demolished and redeveloped
as the créche area and hard
landscaping as part of the
Triton Square development.

Offsite

The buildings to the south of
the site have been
demolished prior to the
construction of 1 Triton
Square. Part of the area has
been used as a car park.

Longford Place | Issue | 15 January 2018

Page 14

\\GLOBAL.ARUP.COM\LONDON\G_E\JOBS\2400001246868 -147 TRITON PROJECT MINT\60_OUTPUT\1_REPORTS\08 GI SCOPING\LONGFORD PLACE DESK STUDY AND
PROGRAMME OF GI ISSUE.DOCX



Lendlease 1 Triton Square
Contamination Desk Study and Programme of Investigation

4 Conceptual model and risk assessment

4.1 Contaminated land framework

The assessment process set out in CLR11 [9] has been used within this report. A
preliminary contamination risk assessment using the framework based on the
following information has been completed to identify sources, receptors and
pathways:

e historical and current potential contaminative activities operating on and in the
vicinity of the site;

e sensitivity of the site in the context of the wider environmental setting and
ground conditions; and,

e sensitivity of the future development and potential receptors.

4.2 Potential sources of contamination

The principal potential source of contamination at the site is the former petrol
filling station that used to occupy the site. Arup submitted a request for
information to the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority. The response
received (included as Appendix B) indicated that no records are held regarding
petroleum tanks at the site. The response also states that where records are not
held this may be because the records inherited from the Greater London council
may have been incomplete or the tanks have been decommissioned and, in a
minority of cases, records were destroyed. Anecdotal evidence suggests the tanks
are still in situ but are concrete filled.

A ground investigation at the 1 Triton Square building, specified by Arup and
undertaken by Concept, was completed in 2017. The investigation included a
borehole outside that building footprint, located in the south of the Longford Place
area. No visual or olfactory observations of potential contamination were recorded
and no elevated concentrations of contaminants were recorded in soil samples
taken from this location. Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the
groundwater sample taken from this location were below the detection limit.

Some low concentrations of dissolved phase hydrocarbons were recorded in
groundwater samples obtained from locations within the footprint of 1 Triton
Square (CHO2 and CHO3).

Potential on site sources identified at the site and likely contaminants of concern
are outlined in Table 3.
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Table 3 Potential sources of contamination

Potential sources
of contamination

Description

Made Ground

Made Ground is man-made and can be a combination of natural soils
(sand, gravel and clay) mixed with anthropogenic materials from older
demolition fills and discarded items. It can contain a range of
contaminants such as metals, sulphates, petroleum hydrocarbons and
asbestos depending on the activities on site or the source of the Made
Ground. It can also be a potential source of ground gas if it contains
significant quantities of organic material.

Former petrol
filling station

Petroleum hydrocarbons which may have leaked from belowground
storage tanks.

Former power
station

Goad plans show an engine and dynamos present on site which was part
of the St Pancras Electric Power Station. Further engines, dynamos, coal
stores and a possible underground tank were located off site to the north
within the power station. The power station is noted in Grace’s Guide [7]
to have been built with six dynamos and triple expansion engines in 1891.
The station was developed and further turbo-generators installed with the
last entry in 1927.

The contamination associated with the power station will be dependent on
the fuel type and combustion residues. Based on the 1927 map it seems
the power station was likely to be generating electricity from coal. This
has been researched and historical accounts [8] confirm the power station
was fuelled by coal. Potential contaminants associated with this use are
likely to include heavy metals, sulphate and sulphide, PCBs, pulverised
fuel ash, coal residues and combustion residues. Asbestos was also likely
used extensively in such buildings.

Former planing
and saw mill

Potential contaminants include metals, hydrocarbons, PAHs, phenols,
solvents, creosote, tars.

Offsite sources

The Envirocheck report has identified several relatively small scale
potentially contaminative sites in the vicinity of the site. These include a
motor repair garage (which has the potential for associated inorganic and
organic contaminants, particularly hydrocarbons), a galvanising works
(common contaminants include heavy metals used in the galvanising
process and other substances such as cyanide, alkalis and acids used for
stripping and cleaning) and a laundry (conventional detergents include
water softeners (e.g. sodium triphosphate), bleaches (e.g. sodium
perborate, sodium hypochlorite), enzymes and surfactants.

4.3

Potential receptors

The following potential receptors have been identified for the construction period
and the operational phase of the development:

construction workers (particularly ground workers) and site visitors during

construction;

Neighbours during development;

site users after development including maintenance workers;

shallow groundwater (secondary A aquifer) during development; and.

building materials and services (if relevant) during and after development.
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There will be no buildings on the site and therefore all future users will be visitors
rather than occupants of the site.

Ecological receptors have not been identified in the area surrounding the site and
are not considered further. The proposed scheme will include soft landscaping and
planting within these areas is considered as a potential receptor.

No disturbance of the principal aquifer will take place during construction and it
is therefore not considered a potential receptor and has not been considered
further.

4.4 Initial plausible contaminant linkages

The potential risks to the identified receptors have been considered in the context
of the conceptual site model in accordance with the current UK approach to
contaminated land assessment. The method for risk evaluation has been based on
a qualitative assessment taking into consideration the magnitude of the potential
severity of the risk as well as the probability of the risk occurring. The risk
characterisations provided below have been assessed using a scale from very high
to very low based on the CIRIA guidance C552 [10]. A brief summary of each
preliminary risk classification is provided in Table 4.

Table 4 Risk classification

Risk classification | Description of risk

Very high There is a high probability that severe harm could arise to a designated
receptor from an identified hazard, or there is evidence that severe harm
to a designated receptor is currently happening. The risk, if realised, is
likely to result in substantial liability. Remediation is likely to be
required.

High Harm is likely to arise to a designated receptor from an identified hazard.
Realisation of the risk is likely to present a substantial liability. Remedial
works may be necessary

Moderate It is possible that harm could arise to a receptor from an identified hazard.
However, it is either relatively unlikely that any such harm would be
severe, or if any harm were to occur it is more likely that the harm would
be relatively mild. Some remedial works may be required.

Low It is possible that harm could arise to a receptor from an identified hazard
but it is likely that this harm, if realised, would typically be mild.

Very low There is a low possibility that harm could arise to a receptor. In the event
of such harm being realised the consequence would at worst be mild.

Negligible There is no plausible pollutant linkage due to the absence of a pathway or
receptor (without any intervention).

The plausible contaminant linkages (PCLs) associated with the potential sources
of contamination are presented in Table 5.
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Table 5 Plausible pollutant linkages

1 Triton Square
Contamination Desk Study and Programme of Investigation

(during
construction)

Neighbours
(during
construction)

Receptors Pathways PCL
Human health
Site workers Ingestion of soils, dust | Yes

and/or groundwater.

Dermal contact with
soils, dust and/or
groundwater.

Inhalation of dust
fibres and/or vapours

Workers are likely to come into contact with soil
and perched water (if present) when carrying out
ground works.

Workers may be exposed to gases/vapours if
working in confined spaces.

Yes
Principally due to dust emissions

Future site
users (during
operation)

Ingestion of soils, dust
and/or groundwater.
Dermal contact with
soils and/or
groundwater.

Inhalation of dust,
fibres and/or vapours.

Yes (but limited)

Future development will comprise hard and soft
landscaping within clean imported soils. Dust and
fibres will not be released due to new hard/soft
landscaping. No buildings will be constructed.
Vapour pathways will be limited to outdoor
inhalation only.

Controlled waters

Shallow
groundwater
(secondary
aquifer)

Vertical migration of
contamination from
Made Ground to the
RTD

Yes

Fuel tanks on site could be a source of hydrocarbon
contamination which could migrate to the RTD.

Building materials and services

New hard
landscaping

Direct contact with
ground and/or

Yes
New services may be in contact with contaminated

and services groundwater soils.

Ecological

Planting Uptake from Yes (but limited)

within soft contaminated soils or Made Ground is expected to be present across the
landscaped groundwater site. All new planting will be within clean imported
areas

soils.
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5 Risk assessment

5.1 Environmental sensitivity

The secondary undifferentiated shallow aquifer within the RTD is expected to be
of relatively low sensitivity since it will be truncated by existing basements
particularly to the south. The deeper principal aquifer within the Chalk is expected
to be overlain by a significant thickness of London Clay which will provide
significant protection. There are no source protection zones, surface water
receptors, abstractions, environmentally sensitive areas or historic or current
landfills in the vicinity of the site. The environmental sensitivity of the site is
consequently considered to be low.

5.2 Development sensitivity

The development comprises hard and soft landscaped public realm areas. The site
will be used by adults and children and therefore sensitive receptors are expected
to use the site, albeit for relatively short periods. Hard landscaped areas are
considered low sensitivity because direct contact pathways will not be active.
There is the potential for dermal contact and ingestion pathways to be active in
soft landscaped areas. However, the proposed planting and grassed area will be
within clean imported soils and therefore these areas are also considered to be low
sensitivity.

5.3 Potential for contamination

The site has a long development history which was largely for residential use until
the early 20 century. A number of potential sources have been identified on the
site including historical fuel tanks which likely remain on site in the east of the
site but may have been decommissioned. The other potential sources are a former
power station which extended off site to the north and a former planing and saw
mill.

Offsite potential sources have been identified. These are largely historical uses
(1916-1930) including a motor repair garage, a galvanising works and a laundry.
The closest of these uses was the laundry on the 1 Triton Square site and the other
sources lie beyond the footprint of 1 Triton Square. The deep basement
subsequently excavated for the building will have removed any potential
contamination and prevent any onsite migration. There is therefore a very low
potential for contamination to migrate onto site from the identified offsite sources.

The potential for contamination on the site is generally considered to be moderate
given the previous industrial site uses. The potential for contamination increases
to high around tank areas if these haven’t been decommissioned and there have
been previous fuel leaks.
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5.4 Risk to human health

Human receptors at the site include construction workers, neighbours, future site
users and maintenance workers.

During construction

There is a potential PCL between potentially contaminated Made Ground soils
and dusts and construction workers and neighbours during anticipated shallow
earthworks. The risk of harm to human health associated with the construction of
the development (without additional mitigation and/or remediation) is generally
low to moderate, based on the potential for contamination identified in this
report. This may further increase at specific locations due to the potential for point
sources of contamination to be present.

The associated ingestion, inhalation and dermal contact risks can be mitigated by
appropriate construction practices and design measures, including active dust
control and the use of suitable personal protective equipment (PPE), which will be
informed based on the results of the existing and proposed ground investigation.

Workers in confined spaces such as excavations could be at risk from vapours and
asphyxiation due to depleted oxygen conditions. Appropriate mitigation i.e.
alarmed monitors would be required if deep excavation were undertaken.

With mitigation, the potential risks to construction workers would be low to very
low (with appropriate control measures and risk management during
construction). The potential risk (and mitigation) will be determined based on
ground investigation, including chemical testing.

During operation

After development the main receptors at the site will be site users and
maintenance workers. Site users will include adults and children that visit the
landscaped areas for short periods. The potential for contamination at the site has
been identified as generally moderate, increasing to high around specific potential
sources. There is a low potential for future ground break or excavations due to
presence of new hard and soft landscaping. Vapour pathways would be active if
volatile contamination is present in soils or groundwater. The absence of buildings
on site will mean there is no indoor pathway and any exposure would be via
outdoor inhalation. This would limit potential risks since any vapour would dilute
and disperse in ambient air but the presence of volatile contamination should be
confirmed through ground investigation.

A number of off-site potential sources have been identified. The majority of these
potential sources are historical and there is little or no potential for impact to the
site.

The risk of harm to human to human health after development is therefore
assessed to be low.
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5.5 Risks to controlled waters

No nearby surface water receptors have been identified by the conceptual model.
The Chalk principal aquifer is expected to be protected by a significant thickness
of London Clay.

The development is expected to involve limited excavation and little disturbance
of the ground. Works include the removal the existing hard landscaping and
creche. The development will include areas of hard and soft landscaping. The net
effect of the development is expected to be a small increase in infiltration of water
into the ground.

The secondary shallow aquifer within the RTD is low sensitivity based on the lack
of SPZs and abstractions and since it will be truncated by existing basements.
Previous leaks from former fuels tanks have the potential to have impacted the
shallow aquifer. The risk of pollution of shallow groundwater is considered to be
moderate. Further investigation of the site, groundwater analysis and assessment
of the RTD will be undertaken.

There are no surface water receptors in the vicinity of the site. The risk to surface
waters is therefore considered to be negligible

5.6 Risks to building materials

Building materials normally identified as being at risk on contaminated sites are
concrete, plastic and metals. The results of the ground investigation will be used
to assess the risks to materials and services. The information obtained will enable
the correct specification of materials (if appropriate).

Based on the above the risks to building materials and services are assessed to be
low.

5.7 Risks to ecological receptors

The site is not located in an area of ecological importance and the risks of harm to
designated ecological receptors from contaminated ground are therefore
considered to be negligible.

The principal (non-designated) ecological receptors have been identified as new
landscaping (grass, trees and shrubs etc.) which form part of the development of
the Site. New landscaped soils within the development will be provided.

Site-won soils will not be reused and landscaped soils will be provided with
appropriate planters and tree pits with drainage. However, there is the possibility
that potential contaminants may be present in the Made Ground, shallow soils and
groundwater in the upper aquifer. The risk of harm to planting is considered to be
low to moderate.
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6 Conclusions and recommendations

6.1 Summary and conclusion

This report presents a desk based review and preliminary risk assessment for the
Longford Place site to identify potential contamination risks for the development.

The site has a long development history which was largely for residential use until
the early 20" century. Between 1916 and 1930 the western part of the site formed
a small portion of the St Pancras Electric Power Station and a planing and saw
mill was present in the centre of the site with residential properties in the east. By
the 1950s the power station had become an electrical substation which was no
longer shown in 1959, when the mill was labelled as a works. By 1982 the site
had been developed as a petrol filling station and this was no longer shown on
maps from 1993. The site was subsequently developed to its current use as an area
of hard and soft landscaping and covered creéche structure.

6.1.1 Environmental sensitivity

The secondary undifferentiated aquifer within the RTD is low sensitivity since it
will be truncated by existing basements particularly to the south. The deeper
principal aquifer within the Chalk is expected to be overlain by a significant
thickness of London Clay which will provide significant protection. There are no
SPZs, surface water receptors, abstractions, environmentally sensitive areas or
historic or current landfills in the vicinity of the site. The environmental
sensitivity of the site is consequently considered to be low.

6.1.2 Development sensitivity

The development comprises hard and soft landscaped public realm areas. The site
will be used by adults and children and therefore sensitive receptors will use the
site, albeit for relatively short periods. Hard landscaped areas are considered low
sensitivity because direct contact pathways will not be active. The proposed
planting and grassed area will be within a suitable thickness of clean imported
soils and therefore soft landscaped areas are also considered to be low sensitivity.

6.1.3 Potential for contamination

A number of potential sources have been identified on the site including historical
fuel tanks which likely remain on site in the east of the site but may have been
decommissioned. The other potential sources are a former power station which
extended off site to the north and a former planing and saw mill. The potential for
contamination on the site is generally considered to be moderate given the
previous industrial site uses. The potential increases to high around tanks if these
haven’t been decommissioned and there have been previous fuel leaks.
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6.1.4 Risk assessment

A summary of risk classifications for the development and plausible contaminant
linkages (PCLs) associated with the identified potential sources of contamination
is given in Table 6.

Table 6 Summary of risk classifications for the development

Description Classification

Contaminant sources and site sensitivity

Environmental sensitivity Low

Development sensitivity Low

Potential for contamination on site Moderate to locally high (around tanks)
Potential for contamination from offsite sources Very low

Preliminary risk assessment

Risk of harm to human health during construction Low to very low (with mitigation)

Risk of harm to human health during operation Low (limited exposure pathways)
Risk of pollution to groundwater Moderate
Risk of pollution to surface water Negligible
Risk to building materials and services Low
Risk to designated ecological receptors Negligible
Risk to planting in landscaped areas Low to moderate
6.2 Scope of ground investigation

A ground investigation is proposed to further assess the contaminative status of
the site and to enable detailed assessment of the PCL identified.

The extent of the ground investigation will be limited to some extent by the
presence of numerous utilities. The site is currently occupied by a creche shelter
structure and soft landscaping in the east. The remainder of the site is cover with
hard landscaping, largely in the form of paving slabs. The objectives of the
investigation will be to:

e confirm levels and thicknesses of the stratigraphy present at site;

e investigate the potential presence of contamination at the site from the
previous use as a filling station;

e confirm groundwater levels within the RTD and obtain groundwater samples
for laboratory analysis; and

e undertake limited geotechnical soil sampling and testing.
The ground investigation will comprise the following:

e two cable percussion boreholes within the eastern portion of the site to
supplement the information provided by the borehole installed during the
previous ground investigation.
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e three shallow hand dug pits in the centre and western parts of the site to
provide information on shallow soils and give site coverage;

e chemical analysis of environmental soil samples for a range of contaminants
to include metals, detailed quantified asbestos analysis (two stage by initial
stereo-binocular/PLM and quantitative phase contrast microscopy
assessment), speciated total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHCWG method),
MTBE, speciated PAH, BTEX, VOCs and SVOC:s (including cresols),
phenols, cyanide, PCBs, plus various other inorganic compounds;

e insitu groundwater monitoring, including the assessment of non-aqueous
phase liquids (NAPL) and groundwater testing (similar to the above), of
controlled waters in the secondary aquifer (RTD); and

e waste classification and waste acceptance criteria testing.

The five proposed locations, in addition to the existing borehole, will give a
sampling density of approximately 20m centres.

The boreholes will extend to the upper surface of the London Clay and
groundwater monitoring standpipes will be installed at both locations with
response zones within the RTD. Along with the existing borehole (BH101), these
locations will provide information on the groundwater conditions at the site and
should identify if there has been any impact from the historical presence of the
petrol filling station.

No ground gas monitoring is proposed as part of the investigation because no PCL
has been identified.

The presence of inhalation pathways will be dependent on the presence of volatile
contamination. If evidence of volatile contamination is identified during
excavation of the boreholes, the monitoring wells may be installed as combined
groundwater and vapour monitoring wells and vapour monitoring may
subsequently be undertaken.

A plan showing the proposed ground investigation locations, including utility
constraints, is provided as Figure 4.

6.3 Chemical analysis

6.3.1 Soil

The frequency of soil sampling will vary dependent on the ground conditions that
will be encountered. It is anticipated that between two and three samples per
location, with at least one sample from each stratum encountered, will be
submitted for laboratory analysis presented in Table 7. The samples will be
selected based on visual or olfactory observations of potential contamination,
results of PID screening and to ensure representative characterisation of the Made
Ground, taking into consideration variability within the strata.

Samples from the underlying natural soils (where encountered), to the top of the
London Clay, will also be submitted for analysis (but at a lower frequency),
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excluding Suite E2 (asbestos), unless there is suspicion that the soil may be
reworked.

Table 7 Proposed chemical analysis of soils

Determinands

Soil analysis
Suite E1: General

Antimony, arsenic, beryllium, boron (water soluble), cadmium, chromium (total), copper, lead,
mercury, nickel, selenium, vanadium, zinc, cyanide (total), sulphate (water soluble), pH,
phenol, total organic carbon

Suite E2: Asbestos

Asbestos presence in accordance with HSG248 to 0.001%
Asbestos identification and quantification in accordance with HSG248 to 0.001%
Suite E3: TPH CWG

Speciated total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by GC-FID with aliphatic and aromatic class
separation with criteria working group (CWG) banding, MTBE

Suite E4: PAH and BTEX
Polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) (USEPA16) by GCMS

Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, m,p-xylene and o-xylene

Suite ES: Soil samples VOC and SVOC

Volatile organic compounds (GC-MS US EPA Method 8260)

Semi volatile organic compounds (GC-MS US EPA Method 8270) including 2-methylphenol,
3-methylphenol and 4-methylphenol

Suite E6: PCB
Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) (speciated WHO12)

Suite E7 — Soil samples hydrocarbon fuel identification

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Diesel Range Organics, Petrol Range Organics, Mineral oils

Suite E10 — Soil samples speciated phenols

Speciated phenol
Suite I: Leachability in line with BS EN 12457 Part 2

Arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium (total), copper, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, lead,
antimony, selenium, zinc, phenol index, chloride, fluoride, sulphate, total dissolved solids,
dissolved organic carbon

6.3.2 Groundwater

Two rounds of groundwater monitoring and sampling are proposed at weekly
intervals, starting at least one week after installation of the standpipes.
Groundwater samples recovered from each round of monitoring will be analysed
for the suite of determinands listed in Table 8, determined from the site history
and potential contamination identified in this assessment.

Table 8 Proposed chemical analysis of groundwater

Groundwater analysis

Suite F1: General
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Groundwater analysis

pH, hardness, antimony, arsenic, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel,
selenium, zinc, vanadium, ammoniacal nitrogen, chloride, cyanide (total), total phenols,
calcium, DOC, manganese

Suite F2: Speciated TPH

Speciated total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by GC-FID with aliphatic and aromatic class
separation with criteria working group (CWG) banding, MTBE

Suite F3: PAH and BTEX

Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) (USEPA16) by GCMS
Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, m,p-xylene, o-xylene

Suite F4: Water samples VOC and SVOC

Volatile Organic compounds (GC-MS US EPA Method 8260)
Semi-Volatile Organic compounds (GC-MS US EPA Method 8270)

6.4 Scope of assessment

The ground investigation will be carried out in accordance with the programme of
works described above and the results will be used to inform a risk assessment. If
the risk assessment identifies the need for remediation or further works, a written
scheme of remediation measures or remediation strategy will be submitted for
approval to LBC to meet the requirements of condition 12(f).
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Figure 1 Site location plan
Figure 2 Site layout plan
Figure 3 Extract from Landscape masterplan

Figure 4 Proposed borehole location plan
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Introduction

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which
contamination could spread, and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination.

For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment
Agency/Natural Resources Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the
Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical
consultants. It does not include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database
to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client.

In the attached datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements
with a number of Data Suppliers.

Copyright Notice

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2015. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck®
Report ("Report") is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not
limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not
be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions
accepted by the Customer.

A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained
from Landmark, subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall
remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

Natural England Copyright Notice

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature
Reserve data (derived from Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the
copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

The Data provided in this report was obtained on Licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact
mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners
Limited. The information and data supplied in the product are derived from publicly available records and other third party sources and neither
Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

Peter Brett Associates Copyright Notice

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. PBA/DEFRA
retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in
the cavity databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches
and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by PBA. In no event shall PBA/DEFRA
or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this
data.

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Report Version v50.0
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! Envirocheck Summary

Data Type N:zﬁfer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (fS; o ;gggm)
Agency & Hydrological
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents pg 1 2 8
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices pg 3 1

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls pg 3 4 7
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements
Nearest Surface Water Feature pg 5 Yes
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters pg 5 1 3
Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes pg 5 1
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters
Registered Radioactive Substances pg 6 4 64 118
River Quality
River Quality Biology Sampling Points
River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register pg 37 1
Water Abstractions pg 37 2 12 (*52)
Water Industry Act Referrals
Groundwater Vulnerability pg 53 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Bedrock Aquifer Designations pg 53 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Superficial Aquifer Designations pg 53 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Source Protection Zones
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences n/a n/a
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences n/a n/a
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences n/a n/a
Flood Water Storage Areas n/a n/a
Flood Defences n/a n/a
Detailed River Network Lines n/a
Detailed River Network Offline Drainage n/a

Order Number: 76872908 1_1 Date: 11-Dec-2015 rpr_ec_datasheet v50.0 A Landmark Information Group Service



! Envirocheck Summary

Data Type noage | onSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (fS; 2 ;gggm)
Waste

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Hazardous Substances
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH) pg 55 1
Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Geological

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology pg 56 Yes n/a n/a n/a
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry pg 56 Yes Yes Yes Yes
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry pg 58 Yes Yes
BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages pg 61 Yes

Brine Compensation Area n/a n/a n/a
Coal Mining Affected Areas n/a n/a n/a
Mining Instability n/a n/a n/a
Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain n/a n/a
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards pg 61 Yes Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards n/a n/a
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards n/a n/a
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards pg 61 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards pg 61 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards pg 61 Yes n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas n/a n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures n/a n/a n/a
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! Envirocheck

Summary
Page . 501 to 1000m
Data Type Number On Site 0to 250m | 251 to 500m (*up to 2000m)
Industrial Land Use
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries pg 63 64 95 615
Fuel Station Entries pg 127 1 6

Sensitive Land Use

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

Order Number: 76872908 1_1

Date: 11-Dec-2015
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@ EnVirOChGCk@ Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: Ridgeford Properties Limited ABNW 435 3 528830
Property Type: Trade (Unknown/Other) (SW) 181920
Location: Ridgeford Properties Limited 10 Weymouth Street London W1w 5bx
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Catchment Area: Guc
Reference: Npswqd007488
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 7th February 2013
Issued Date: 7th February 2013
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Into Land
Environment:
Receiving Water: Groundwater
Status: Varied under EPR 2010
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: Ridgeford Properties Limited ABNW 435 3 528830
Property Type: Trade (Unknown/Other) (SW) 181920
Location: Ridgeford Properties Limited 10 Weymouth Street London W1w 5bx
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Catchment Area: Guc
Reference: Npswqd007488
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 20th August 2009
Issued Date: 20th August 2009
Revocation Date: 6th February 2013
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Underground Water
Environment:
Receiving Water: Groundwater
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
2 Operator: Sir John Ritblat A12SE 606 3 528425
Property Type: Domestic Property (Single) (W) 182205
Location: Doric Villa Gshp 20 York Terrace East . London Nw1 4pt
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Catchment Area: Thames
Reference: Npswqd009408
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 24th January 2013
Issued Date: 24th January 2013
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Into Land
Environment:
Receiving Water: Groundwater Via Borehole
Status: Varied under EPR 2010
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
2 Operator: Sir John Ritblat A12SE 606 3 528425
Property Type: Domestic Property (Single) (W) 182205
Location: Doric Villa Gshp 20 York Terrace East . London Nw1 4pt
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Catchment Area: Thames
Reference: Npswqd009408
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 8th February 2010
Issued Date: 8th February 2010
Revocation Date: 23rd January 2013
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Into Land
Environment:
Receiving Water: Groundwater Via Borehole
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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@ EnVirOChGCk@ Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Discharge Consents
3 Operator: Trustees Of The London Clinic Limited A7TNE 659 3 528488
Property Type: Hospitals (SW) 181932
Location: London Clinic 3-5 Devonshire Place London W1g 6hl
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Catchment Area: Guc
Reference: Canm.1117
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 20th March 2008
Issued Date: 20th March 2008
Revocation Date: 20th March 2020
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Into Land
Environment:
Receiving Water: Ground
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
3 Operator: Trustees Of The London Clinic Limited A7NE 679 3 528466
Property Type: Hospitals (SW) 181930
Location: London Clinic 3-5 Devonshire Place London W1g 6hl
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Catchment Area: Guc
Reference: Canm.1117
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 20th March 2008
Issued Date: 20th March 2008
Revocation Date: 20th March 2020
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Into Land
Environment:
Receiving Water: Ground
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
4 Operator: London School Of Hygiene And Tropical Medicine AINE 844 3 529835
Property Type: Education (SE) 181897
Location: London Sch Of Hygine&Trop Medicine Keppel Street . London Wc1e 7ht
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: Eprgp3123kg
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 12th January 2011
Issued Date: 12th January 2011
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Into Land
Environment:
Receiving Water: Groundwater
Status: New issued under EPR 2010
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
4 Operator: London School Of Hygiene And Tropical Medicine AINE 850 3 529839
Property Type: Education (SE) 181892
Location: London Sch Of Hygine&Trop Medicine Keppel Street . London Wc1e 7ht
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: Eprgp3123kg
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 12th January 2011
Issued Date: 12th January 2011
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Into Land
Environment:
Receiving Water: Groundwater
Status: New issued under EPR 2010
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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E Envirocheck

Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: University College London A14NE 946 3 529996
Property Type: Office/Data Proc Equip Manufacture (E) 182673
Location: Bidborough House 20 Mabledon Place London London Wc1h 9bf
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: Npswqd005471
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 8th March 2013
Issued Date: 8th March 2013
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Into Land
Environment:
Receiving Water: Gw Via Re-Inject Borehole
Status: Varied under EPR 2010
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: London Borough Of Camden A14NE 946 3 529996
Property Type: Office/Data Proc Equip Manufacture (E) 182673
Location: Bidborough House 20 Mabledon Place London London Wc1h 9bf
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: Npswqd005471
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 20th February 2009
Issued Date: 20th February 2009
Revocation Date: 7th March 2013
Discharge Type: Trade Discharges - Cooling Water
Discharge Into Land
Environment:
Receiving Water: Gw Via Re-Inject Borehole
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices
6 Location: Gower Street, LONDON, WC1E 6BT A14SW 459 3 529569
Permit Reference: ~ Not Given (E) 182288
Enforcement Date:  Not Supplied
Details: Inadequate record system for radioactive waste; under RSA93, served
1994/95.
Positional Accuracy: Unknown
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
7 Name: Fitzroy Dry Cleaners ABNE 282 4 529077
Location: 90 Cleveland Street, London, W1t 6nl (S) 182025
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
Permit Reference:  PPC/DC27
Dated: 24th January 2007
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
8 Name: The Fresh Collection Ltd A18SW 346 4 528874
Location: 104 Robert Street, London, Nw1 3qp (NW) 182718
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
Permit Reference: ~ PPC/DC45
Dated: 24th January 2007
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
9 Name: Jet Filling Station ABNE 395 5 529117
Location: 30 Clipstone Street, LONDON, W1P 7DH (S) 181917
Authority: Westminster City Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference: VR 10
Dated: 26th May 1999
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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@ EnVirOChGCk@ Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

10 Name: University College London A14SW 478 4 529589
Location: Gower Street, CAMDEN, WC1E 6BT (E) 182302
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
Permit Reference: ~ Not Given
Dated: 23rd March 1993
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG5/1Clinical waste incineration processes under 1 tonne an hour
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

11 Name: Bp Euston A18SE 545 4 529225
Location: 142 Hampstead Road, London, NW1 2PT (N) 182954
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
Permit Reference: ~ PPC17
Dated: 24th December 1998
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

12 Name: Avis Rent A Car Ltd A19SW 678 4 529557
Location: 88 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 1BP (NE) 182908
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
Permit Reference:  PPC23
Dated: 1st April 1999
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

13 Name: City Centre Dry Cleaners A19SW 686 4 529523
Location: 118 Eversholt Street, London, Nw1 1bp (NE) 182950
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
Permit Reference: ~ PPC/DC17
Dated: 12th January 2007
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

14 Name: CYMA A14NE 782 4 529838
Location: 151 Euston Road, London, NW1 2AU (E) 182628
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
Permit Reference:  NOT GIVEN
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Application Not Yet Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

15 Name: Langham Hotel A8BSW 809 5 528861
Location: 1c Portland Place, London, W1b 1ja (S) 181514
Authority: Westminster City Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  07/14063/EE1EP
Dated: 14th August 2007
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

16 Name: Stephie'S Dry Cleaner A19SE 882 4 529744
Location: 52 Phoenix Road, London, Nw1 1es (NE) 183007
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
Permit Reference: ~ PPC/DC36
Dated: 12th January 2007
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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E Envirocheck

Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
17 Name: Totalfinaelf A15SW 972 4 530075
Location: 3-16 Woburn Place, London, Wc1 9w (E) 182204
Authority: London Borough of Camden, Pollution Projects Team
Permit Reference:  Not Given
Dated: 1st April 1999
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Site Closed
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Nearest Surface Water Feature
A12SW 729 - 528283
(W) 182307
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
18 Property Type: Not Given A13SE 246 3 529200
Location: Middlesex Hospital (SE) 182100
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Pollutant: Chemicals - Unknown
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 11th November 1998
Incident Reference: THNE1998041066
Catchment Area: Not Given
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
19 Property Type: Not Given ATNE 604 3 528700
Location: Harley Street (SW) 181800
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Pollutant: Chemicals - Unknown
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 11th November 1998
Incident Reference: THNE1998041064
Catchment Area: Not Given
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
20 Property Type: Not Given A14SE 774 3 529850
Location: LONDON, WC1 (E) 182100
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Pollutant: Qils - Unknown
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 16th January 1996
Incident Reference: SE960017
Catchment Area: Not Given
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
21 Property Type: Not Given AINE 949 3 530001
Location: ST PANCROS (E) 182001
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Pollutant: Unknown Sewage
Note: Confirmed incident
Incident Date: 10th January 1999
Incident Reference:  THNE1999041585
Catchment Area: Not Given
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Approximate location provided by supplier
Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes
22 Location: 193 Tottenham Court Road, London AINW 591 3 529519
Prosecution Text: Failure to comply with packaging waste regulations (SE) 181903
Prosecution Act: Pro97
Hearing Date: 11th May 2004
Verdict: Guilty
Fine: 2000
Costs: 1868
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Registered Radioactive Substances
23 Name: Covidien Uk Commercial Ltd A13SE 230 3 529340
Location: Mallinckroot Radiopharmacy Services,University College Hospital,235 Euston (E) 182306
Road, LONDON, NW1 2BU
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Permit Reference:  CD1975
Dated: 8th December 2008
Process Type: Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials
(was RSA60 S1)
Description: Substantial variation to a registration under the Act of an open source which is
also the subject of an authorisation
Status: Application has been authorised and any conditions apply to the
operatorAuthorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
23 Name: Covidien Uk Commercial Ltd A13SE 230 3 529340
Location: 235, Euston Road, London, NW1 2BU (E) 182306
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Permit Reference:  CC3883
Dated: 9th June 2008
Process Type: Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was
RSA60 S7)
Description: Authorisation under RSA
Status: Application has been authorised and any conditions apply to the
operatorAuthorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
23 Name: Covidien Uk Commercial Ltd A13SE 230 3 529340
Location: Mallinckroot Radiopharmacy Services,University College Hospital, 235 Euston (E) 182306
Road, LONDON, NW1 2BU
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Permit Reference: ~ CC5428
Dated: 9th June 2008
Process Type: Registration under S7 RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials
(was RSA60 S1)
Description: Registration under the Act of multiple open sources which are also the subject
of authorisations
Status: Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial
variationSuperseded
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
23 Name: Tyco Healthcare (Uk) Limited A13SE 230 3 529340
Location: 235, Euston Road, London, NW1 2BU (E) 182306
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Permit Reference:  Bz4268
Dated: 4th October 2005
Process Type: Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was
RSAB0 S7)
Description: Authorisation under RSA
Status: Authorisation either revoked or cancelledCancelled
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
24 Name: University College London Hospitals Nhs Foundation Trust A14SW 355 3 529448
Location: Gower Street, LONDON, WC1E 6AU (E) 182218
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Permit Reference: = Bz8484
Dated: 24th January 2006
Process Type: Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was
RSA60 S7)
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA
Status: Authorisation either revoked or cancelledCancelled
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Registered Radioactive Substances
24 Name: University College London Hospitals Nhs Foundation Trust A14SW 355 3 529448
Location: University Collge Hospital, Gower Street, London, WC1E 6AU (E) 182218
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Permit Reference:  Br9910
Dated: 19th September 2002
Process Type: Authorisation under S13 RSA for the disposal of Radioactive waste (was
RSA60 S7)
Description: Minor variation to authorisation under RSA
Status: Authorisation superseded by a substantial or non substantial
variationSuperseded
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Substantiated Pollution Incident Register
57 Authority: Environment Agency - Thames Region, North East Area A8SE 703 3 529299
Incident Date: 2nd August 2002 (S) 181651
Incident Reference: 96824
Water Impact: Category 4 - No Impact
Air Impact: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Land Impact: Category 4 - No Impact
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Pollutant: Inorganic Chemicals : Acids
Water Abstractions
58 Operator: Ridgeford Properties Limited ABNW 453 528830
Licence Number: Th/039/0039/068 (SW) 181900
Permit Version: 1
Location: 10 Weymouth Street, Ridgeford Properties
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Heat Pump
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Not Supplied
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: 1st April 2013
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
58 Operator: Ridgeford Properties Limited ABNW 453 528830
Licence Number: Th/039/0039/010 (SW) 181900
Permit Version: 1
Location: 10 Weymouth Street, Ridgeford Properties
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Heat Pump
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3):  Not Supplied
Details: Not Supplied
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 13th August 2009
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
59 Operator: Sir Ritblat A12SE 619 528407
Licence Number: Th/039/0039/022 (W) 182223
Permit Version: 1
Location: Doric Villa, York Terrace East, London
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Production of Energy: Electricity: Heat Pump
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Not Supplied
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 26th February 2010
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
60 Operator: Trustees Of The London Clinic Limited A7NE 667 528480
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0215 (SW) 181930
Permit Version: 1
Location: 3-5 Devonshire Place-Borehole A
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Non-Evaporative Cooling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: 3-5 Devonshire Place, London.
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 24th February 2005
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions

60 Operator: Trustees Of The London Clinic Limited A7TNE 673 3 528480
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0215 (SW) 181920
Permit Version: 1
Location: 20 Devonshire Place, London-Borehole A
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Non-Evaporative Cooling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: 20 Devonshire Place, London.
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 24th February 2005
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

60 Operator: Trustees Of The London Clinic Limited A7NE 684 3 528460
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0215 (SW) 181930
Permit Version: 1
Location: 3-5 Devonshire Place-Borehole B
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Non-Evaporative Cooling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3):  Not Supplied
Details: 3-5 Devonshire Place, London.
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 24th February 2005
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

60 Operator: Trustees Of The London Clinic Limited ATNE 687 3 528470
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0215 (SW) 181910
Permit Version: 1
Location: 20 Devonshire Place, London-Borehole B
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Non-Evaporative Cooling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: 20 Devonshire Place, London.
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 24th February 2005
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

61 Operator: London School Of Hygiene And Tropical Medicine AINE 880 3 529858
Licence Number: Th/039/0039/031 (SE) 181865
Permit Version: 1
Location: Keppel Street, Bloomsbury, London - Borehole 2
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Heat Pump
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Not Supplied
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 8th November 2010
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions
61 Operator: London School Of Hygiene And Tropical Medicine AINE 883 3 529860
Licence Number: Th/039/0039/031 (SE) 181863
Permit Version: 1
Location: Keppel Street, Bloomsbury, London - Borehole 1
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Heat Pump
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Not Supplied
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 8th November 2010
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
62 Operator: Capital And Counties Property Company Limited ABSE 906 3 529100
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0138 (S) 181400
Permit Version: 100
Location: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London W1-Borehole B
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Commercial/lndustrial/Public Services: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;
(Small Garden)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London W1
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 26th November 1979
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
63 Operator: Pontsarn Investments Limited A3NW 955 3 529010
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0138 (S) 181350
Permit Version: 102
Location: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London, W1b - Borehole 'A’
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Commercial/lndustrial/Public Services: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;
(Small Garden)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London W1
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 29th November 2012
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
63 Operator: Great Capital Partnership (G.P.) Limited A3NW 955 3 529010
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0138 (S) 181350
Permit Version: 101
Location: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London, W1b - Borehole 'A’
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Commercial/lndustrial/Public Services: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;
(Small Garden)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London W1
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: 1st April 2008
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions
63 Operator: Pontsarn Investments Limited A3NW 975 3 529010
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0138 (S) 181330
Permit Version: 102
Location: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London, W1b - Borehole 'B'
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Commercial/Industrial/Public Services: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;
(Small Garden)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London W1
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 29th November 2012
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
63 Operator: Great Capital Partnership (G.P.) Limited A3NW 975 3 529010
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0138 (S) 181330
Permit Version: 101
Location: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London, W1b - Borehole 'B'
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Commercial/Industrial/Public Services: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;
(Small Garden)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London W1
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: 1st April 2008
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Capital And Counties Property Company Limited A3NW 1005 3 529000
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0138 (S) 181300
Permit Version: 100
Location: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London W1-Borehole A
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Commercial/lndustrial/Public Services: Drinking; Cooking; Sanitary; Washing;
(Small Garden)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 25
Yearly Rate (m3): 9123
Details: Walmer House, 296 Regent Street, London W1
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 26th November 1979
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions
Operator: University College London A19SE 1014 3 530052
Licence Number: Th/039/0039/064 (E) 182718
Permit Version: 2
Location: Borehole At Bidborough House, 20 Mabledon Place, London
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Heat Pump
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Bidborough House, 20 Mabledon Place London
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 21st November 2014
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Water Abstractions
Operator: Canal And River Trust (W) 1961 3 527050
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0164 182460
Permit Version: 101
Location: St John'S Wood, London - Regents Canal
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Amenity: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Pipeline Alongside The Regents Canal, London
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 17th December 2007
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
Operator: British Waterways Board (W) 1961 3 527050
Licence Number: 28/39/39/0164 182460
Permit Version: 100
Location: St John'S Wood, London - Regents Canal
Authority: Environment Agency, Thames Region
Abstraction: Amenity: Spray lIrrigation - Direct
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): 3840
Yearly Rate (m3): 1
Details: Pipeline Alongside The Regents Canal, London
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 25th April 1983
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Groundwater Vulnerability
Soil Classification:  Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored mineral A13SW 0 3 529061
workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A (S) 182364
worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise
Map Sheet: Sheet 39 West London
Scale: 1:100,000
Drift Deposits
None
Bedrock Aquifer Designations
Aquifer Designation: Unproductive Strata A13SW 0 2 529061
() 182364
Superficial Aquifer Designations
Aquifer Designation: Secondary Aquifer - A A13SW 0 2 529061
(S) 182364
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
None
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
None
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences
None
Flood Water Storage Areas
None
Flood Defences
None
Detailed River Network Lines
None
Detailed River Network Offline Drainage
None
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Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: London Borough of Camden 0 9 529061
- Has no landfill data to supply 182364
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: Westminster City Council 142 5 528892
- Has supplied landfill data 182266
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Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

64 Name: London Borough of Camden A14NE 979 6 530020
Location: Bidborough House, 20 Mabledon St, LONDON, WC1H 9BT (E) 182703
Reference: Not Supplied
Type: Lower Tier
Status: Record Ceased To Be Supplied Under COMAH Regulations
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology
Description: Thames Group A13SW 0 2 529061
(S) 182364
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SW 0 2 529061
Soil Sample Type:  London (S) 182364
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SW 9 2 529000
Soil Sample Type:  London (W) 182364
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13NW 101 2 529000
Soil Sample Type:  London (N) 182519
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13NW 104 2 528953
Soil Sample Type:  London (NW) 182472
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13NW 195 2 528934
Soil Sample Type:  London (NW) 182581
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13NW 196 2 529000
Soil Sample Type:  London (N) 182613
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
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BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service ABNW 304 2 529061
Soil Sample Type:  London (S) 182000
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service ABNW 306 2 529000
Soil Sample Type:  London (S) 182000
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18SW 569 2 529061
Soil Sample Type:  London (N) 183000
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18SW 574 2 529000
Soil Sample Type:  London (N) 183000
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14SE 888 2 530000
Soil Sample Type:  London (E) 182364
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14NE 944 2 530000
Soil Sample Type:  London (E) 182655
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
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BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service AINE 948 2 530000
Soil Sample Type:  London (E) 182000
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service ATNW 951 2 528130
Soil Sample Type:  London (W) 182000
Arsenic no data
Concentration:
Cadmium no data
Concentration:
Chromium no data
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: no data
Nickel no data
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13NE 265 2 529372
Grid: 529372, 182388 (E) 182388
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured  15.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 1.10 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 68.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 227.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 21.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A12SE 311 2 528698
Grid: 528698, 182356 (W) 182356
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured  20.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 0.30 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 57.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 407.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 27.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18SE 356 2 529283
Grid: 529283, 182719 (NE) 182719
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured  21.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 0.60 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 69.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 828.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 32.00 mg/kg
Concentration:

Order Number: 76872908 1_1 Date: 11-Dec-2015 rpr_ec_datasheet v50.0

A Landmark Information Group Service

Page 58 of 137



E Envirocheck

Geological
Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es.tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) From Site

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service ABNE 466 2 529210
Grid: 529210, 181870 (S) 181870
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured  30.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 1.80 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 106.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 775.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 35.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A17SE 500 2 528680
Grid: 528680, 182759 (NW) 182759
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured ~ 17.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 0.30 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 89.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 289.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 36.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14NW 661 2 529710
Grid: 529710, 182624 (E) 182624
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured  19.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 0.80 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 67.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 246.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 27.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A7NE 666 2 528680
Grid: 528680, 181740 (SW) 181740
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured ~ 15.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 0.30 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 75.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 457.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 23.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14SE 683 2 529786
Grid: 529786, 182223 (E) 182223
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured ~ 24.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 0.80 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 76.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 886.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 33.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
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BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A12SW 765 2 528255
Grid: 528255, 182237 (W) 182237
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured  15.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 0.70 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 93.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 140.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 24.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A17NE 787 2 528713
Grid: 528713, 183132 (NW) 183132
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured  12.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 0.80 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 62.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 370.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 17.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A17SW 842 2 528235
Grid: 528235, 182708 (NW) 182708
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured ~ 16.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 0.30 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 79.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 321.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 28.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18NE 881 2 529329
Grid: 529329, 183274 (N) 183274
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured  29.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 0.70 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 89.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 682.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 45.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A9SE 972 2 529792
Grid: 529792, 181638 (SE) 181638
Soil Sample Type:  Topsoil
Sample Area: London
Arsenic Measured ~ 33.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Measured 0.30 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Measured 91.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Measured 847.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Measured 34.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
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BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SW 0 2 529061
Sample Area: London (S) 182364
Count Id: 7189
Arsenic Minimum 1.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Arsenic Average 17.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Arsenic Maximum  161.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Minimum  0.30 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Average  0.90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium Maximum 165.20 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Minimum  13.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Average 79.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium Maximum 2094.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Minimum 11.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Average 280.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Maximum 10000.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Minimum 2.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Average 28.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Nickel Maximum 506.00 mg/kg
Concentration:
Coal Mining Affected Areas
In an area that might not be affected by coal mining
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
No Hazard
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SW 0 2 529061
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 182364
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Low A13NW 101 2 528953
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (NW) 182472
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SW 0 2 529061
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 182364
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SW 0 2 529061
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 182364
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SW 0 2 529061
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 182364
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SW 0 2 529061
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 182364
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13NW 101 2 528953
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (NW) 182472
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SW 0 2 529061
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 182364
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Moderate A13SW 43 2 529006
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SW) 182271
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13NW 104 2 528953
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (NW) 182472
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Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13NE 109 2 529112
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 182532
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures
Protection Measure: No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new A13SW 0 2 529061
dwellings or extensions (S) 182364
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
Affected Area: The property is in a lower probability radon area, as less than 1% of homes A13SW 0 2 529061
are above the action level (S) 182364
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

65 Name: Ricoh (Europe) A13SW 6 - 529022
Location: 20 Triton St, London, NW1 3BF (SW) 182310
Classification: Copying & Duplicating Machines & Supplies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

65 Name: Dalair Ltd A13SW 41 - 529021
Location: 338, Euston Road, London, NW1 3BT (S) 182266
Classification: Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

65 Name: Y K K Europe Ltd A13SW 41 - 529021
Location: Fifth Floor, 338, Euston Road, London, NW1 3BG (S) 182266
Classification: Fasteners & Fixing Devices
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

65 Name: 93 Red A13SW 41 - 529021
Location: 338, Euston Road, London, NW1 3BT (S) 182266
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

65 Name: D S Smith A13SW 76 - 528987
Location: 350, Euston Road, London, NW1 3AX (SW) 182244
Classification: Boxes & Cartons
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

65 Name: Elexon A13SW 76 - 528987
Location: Fourth & Fifth Floors, 350, Euston Road, London, NW1 3AW (SW) 182244
Classification: Electricity Companies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

66 Name: Stuart Peters Ltd A13NE 39 - 529084
Location: 184-192 Drummond St, London, NW1 3HP (N) 182468
Classification: Knitwear Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

66 Name: The Jon Adam Fashion Group A13NE 40 - 529085
Location: 184-192, Drummond Street, London, NW1 3HP (N) 182469
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

67 Name: Work Space Office Solutions Ltd A13NE 57 - 529151
Location: 26, Euston Centre, London, NW1 3JL (E) 182396
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

68 Name: Voyeur Ltd A13NW 62 - 528947
Location: Basement, 23-43, Longford Street, London, NW1 3NY (W) 182372
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

68 Name: Wendy Group Ltd A13NW 62 - 528947
Location: 41, Longford Street, London, NW1 3NY (W) 182372
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

68 Name: Miles Jefferson Ltd A13NW 63 - 528946
Location: 23 Longford St, London, NW1 3NT (W) 182372
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

69 Name: Gazprom Marketing & Trading A13SW 64 - 528959
Location: 20, Triton Street, London, NW1 3BF (SW) 182316
Classification: Gas Companies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

70 Name: Atkins A13SE 69 - 529181
Location: Euston Tower, 286, Euston Road, London, NW1 3AT (E) 182344
Classification: Lubricant Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

71 Name: Etyres A13NE 94 - 529065
Location: 1 Stanhope St, London, NW1 3LD (N) 182524
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

72 Name: Oliver & Suze Ltd A13SE 98 - 529157
Location: 319-325, Euston Road, London, NW1 3AD (SE) 182244
Classification: Hats & Caps - Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

72 Name: lIford Imaging Uk Ltd A13SE 105 - 529127
Location: 54, Warren Street, London, W1T 5NN (SE) 182223
Classification: Photographic Equipment & Supplies - Wholesale
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

72 Name: Insafe International Ltd A13SE 135 - 529144
Location: 20-21 Warren St, London, W1T 5LS (SE) 182198
Classification: Safes & Vaults - Suppliers & Installers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

72 Name: The London Car Shop A13SE 141 - 529182
Location: 15, Warren Street, London, W1T 5LN (SE) 182209
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

72 Name: Colour Processing Laboratories Ltd A13SE 146 - 529168
Location: Duchess House, 18-19, Warren Street, London, W1T 5LR (SE) 182196
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

73 Name: Margolis Ltd A13SE 101 - 529106
Location: 341, Euston Road, London, NW1 3AD (S) 182221
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

73 Name: Want Dont Want.Com Ltd A13SE 101 - 529106
Location: 341, Euston Road, London, NW1 3AD (S) 182221
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

74 Name: ICD A13SW 109 - 529029
Location: 26-28, Conway Street, London, W1T 6BQ (S) 182196
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

74 Name: Next Near East A13SW 109 - 529029
Location: 26-28, Conway Street, London, W1T 6BQ (S) 182196
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

75 Name: Powerprint Partnership A13NE 113 - 529117
Location: Third Floor, 35-37, William Road, London, NW1 3ER (N) 182535
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

76 Name: Eye Prospect A13SW 115 - 528937
Location: 10, Triton Street, London, NW1 3BF (SW) 182239
Classification: Machine Shops
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

76 Name: Airconditioning Plus Ltd A13SW 136 - 528923
Location: 376, Euston Road, London, NW1 3BL (SW) 182224
Classification: Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

77 Name: Silverstream A13SE 134 - 529099
Location: Silverstream House, 45, Fitzroy Street, London, W1T 6EB (S) 182184
Classification: Leather Garments & Products
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

77 Name: Silver Stream A13SE 134 - 529099
Location: Silverstream House, 45, Fitzroy Street, London, W1T 6EB (S) 182184
Classification: Leather Garments & Products
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

77 Name: Bmi Fitzroy Square A13SE 163 - 529104
Location: 14, Fitzroy Square, London, W1T 6AH (S) 182155
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

7 Name: St Lukes Hospital For The Clergy A13SE 163 - 529104
Location: 14, Fitzroy Square, London, W1T 6AH (S) 182155
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

78 Name: Metalliform Products Ltd A13SW 138 - 528982
Location: 38, Warren Street, London, W1T 6AE (SW) 182176
Classification: Metal Products - Fabricated
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

79 Name: Getincased Limited A13NE 139 - 529166
Location: Acre House, 11-15, William Road, London, NW1 3ER (NE) 182536
Classification: Mobile Phone Accessories and Car Kits
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

79 Name: Celebrity Kids Ltd A13NE 139 - 529166
Location: Acre House, 11-15, William Road, London, NW1 3ER (NE) 182536
Classification: Children & Babywear - Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

79 Name: Breslev & Partners Ltd A13NE 144 - 529192
Location: 87, Hampstead Road, London, NW1 2PL (NE) 182518
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

79 Name: Analytical A13NE 156 - 529189
Location: 7-9, William Road, London, NW1 3ER (NE) 182539
Classification: Laboratories
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

80 Name: A C Alverez A13SE 162 - 529166
Location: 17, Grafton Mews, London, W1T 5JA (SE) 182177
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

81 Name: Oven Cleaning A13NW 166 - 528846
Location: 32, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EA (w) 182394
Classification: Oven cleaning
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

82 Name: The Lighting Gallery A13SE 167 - 529217
Location: 13-14, Warren Street, London, W1T 5LJ (SE) 182202
Classification: Lighting Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

83 Name: Fresh Collection Ltd A13SE 171 - 529254
Location: 5, Warren Street, London, W1T 5LA (SE) 182237
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

83 Name: The Fresh Collection A13SE 171 - 529254
Location: 5, Warren Street, London, W1T 5LA (SE) 182237
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

83 | Name: Grafton Photo Centre A13SE 182 - 529270
Location: 132, Tottenham Court Road, London, W1T 5AZ (SE) 182241
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

84 Name: Service Point Uk Ltd A13NE 188 - 529169
Location: Unit 3, 8-14, William Road, London, NW1 3EN (NE) 182592
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

84 Name: Service Point A13NE 188 - 529169
Location: Unit 3, 8-14, William Road, London, NW1 3EN (NE) 182592
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

84 Name: Service Point A13NE 188 - 529169
Location: Unit 3, 8-14, William Road, London, NW1 3EN (NE) 182592
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

85 Name: Digital Print (Uk) Ltd A13SW 191 - 529028
Location: 8, Warren Mews, London, W1T 6AT (S) 182113
Classification: Copying & Duplicating Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

85 Name: Digital Light Ltd A13SW 191 - 529028
Location: 6, Warren Mews, London, W1T 6AR (S) 182113
Classification: Photo & Digital Imaging Bureaus
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

85 Name: Kpc Print Ltd A13SW 213 - 529059
Location: 20, Fitzroy Square, London, W1T 6EJ (S) 182093
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

85 Name: Western Printers A13SW 216 - 529031
Location: 108, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6NY (S) 182088
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

85 Name: Ark (Therapeutics) Ltd A13SW 220 - 529035
Location: 1, Fitzroy Mews, London, W1T 6DE (S) 182084
Classification: Pharmaceutical Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

86 Name: University College Hospital Nhs Trust A13SE 205 - 529309
Location: St. Martins House, 140, Tottenham Court Road, London, W1T 7ND (E) 182276
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

86 Name: Sclavos International Ltd A13SE 229 - 529340
Location: Hobson Ho,155 Gower St, London, WC1E 6BJ (E) 182310
Classification: Textile Manufacturing
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

86 Name: University College London Hospital A13SE 230 - 529340
Location: 235, Euston Road, London, NW1 2BU (E) 182306
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

86 Name: Nhs Foundation Trust A13SE 230 - 529340
Location: 235, Euston Road, London, NW1 2BU (E) 182306
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

87 Name: Prudential A13NE 209 - 529310
Location: 250, Euston Road, London, NW1 2PQ (E) 182402
Classification: Car Breakdown & Recovery Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

87 Name: Nhs Innovations Ltd A13NE 209 - 529311
Location: 250, Euston Road, London, NW1 2PQ (E) 182402
Classification: Medical & Dental Laboratories
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

88 Name: Fresh Collection Ltd A13SW 215 - 528861
Location: Station Arcade, Great Portland Street, LONDON, W1W 5PW (SW) 182174
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

88 Name: Fresh Collection Ltd A13SW 215 - 528861
Location: Station Arcade, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5PW (SW) 182174
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

89 Name: Robert Dyas Holdings Ltd A13SE 232 - 529291
Location: 123, Tottenham Court Road, London, W1T 5AR (SE) 182184
Classification: Hardware
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

90 | Name: Joe'S Basement Ltd A13SE 232 - 529343
Location: 247-257, Euston Road, London, NW1 2BU (E) 182313
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

91 Name: Paul Bessire Ltd A13SW 235 - 528881
Location: 53, Bolsover Street, London, W1W 5NG (SW) 182126
Classification: Tungsten Tool Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

91 Name: Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital Trust A13SW 245 - 528881
Location: 45-51, Bolsover Street, London, W1W 5AQ (SW) 182113
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

92 Name: K J Tait Engineers A13SE 245 - 529206
Location: Adam House, 1, Fitzroy Square, LONDON, W1T 5HF (SE) 182104
Classification: Electronic Engineers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

92 Name: Bostwick Laboratories A13SE 245 - 529206
Location: Adam House, 1, Fitzroy Square, London, W1T 5HE (SE) 182104
Classification: Medical & Dental Laboratories
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

93 Name: Geiger (Uk) Ltd A13SE 252 - 529344
Location: 149, Tottenham Court Road, London, W1T 7JA (SE) 182233
Classification: Furniture Manufacturers - Home & Office
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

94 Name: Martello Press Ltd A13SE 257 - 529079
Location: 9, Fitzroy Mews, London, W1T 6DJ (S) 182050
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

94 Name: Fitzroy Dry Cleaners A13SE 266 - 529070
Location: 90, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6NL (S) 182040
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

94 Name: Drawvale Ltd A13SE 266 - 529070
Location: 90, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6NL (S) 182040
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

95 Name: Creative Ascetics Dental Studios A13NW 278 - 528967
Location: 89a, Robert Street, London, NW1 3QT (N) 182688
Classification: Medical & Dental Laboratories
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

96 Name: First Base International Ltd A13NE 280 - 529359
Location: 172, North Gower Street, London, NW1 2ND (E) 182477
Classification: Sports Equipment Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

96 Name: First Base International A13NE 280 - 529359
Location: 172, North Gower Street, London, NW1 2ND (E) 182477
Classification: Leisure & Sportswear Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

96 Name: Page Bros A13NE 305 - 529380
Location: 105a, Euston Street, London, NW1 2EW (E) 182490
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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97 Name: Portland Hospital A13SW 287 - 528825
Location: 209, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5AH (SW) 182107
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
98 Name: The London Foot Hospital A13SE 292 - 529140
Location: 33, Fitzroy Square, London, W1T 6AY (S) 182031
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
99 Name: Bubble Inc Dot Com A13SW 294 - 528899
Location: 216, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5QW (SW) 182042
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
99 Name: Asher Systems Furniture A13SW 298 - 528902
Location: 214, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5QN (SW) 182038
Classification: Furniture Manufacturers - Home & Office
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
99 Name: Asher Systems Furniture A13SW 298 - 528902
Location: 214, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5QN (SW) 182038
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
99 Name: Lekkerkerker Uk Ltd A13SW 323 - 528856
Location: Devonshire House, 1, Devonshire Street, London, W1W 5DS (SW) 182034
Classification: Agricultural Machinery - Sales & Service
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
99 Name: Sika Instruments Ltd A13SW 323 - 528856
Location: Devonshire House, 1, Devonshire Street, London, W1W 5DR (SW) 182034
Classification: Laboratory Equipment, Instruments & Supplies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
100 | Name: Virtual Metals Research & Consulting A13NW 294 - 528809
Location: 85, Albany Street, London, NW1 4BT (NW) 182598
Classification: Precious Metal Recovery
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
101 | Name: Leather Unlimited A13NW 295 - 528845
Location: 78,80, Troutbeck,Albany St, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182632
Classification: Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
101 | Name: Conservation Studio A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 77, Troutbeck, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Art Restoration & Picture Cleaning
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
101 | Name: Ambika A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 78/79, Troutbeck, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Leather Products - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
101 | Name: Pottle Press A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 87, Troutbeck, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: The Jeweller'S Box Co A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 78, Troutbeck, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Leather Products - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Fishers A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 74/76, Troutbeck, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Miro Dental Laboratory A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 68, Troutbeck, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Medical & Dental Laboratories
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Leather Unlimited A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 80, Troutbeck, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Leather Products - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Museum Leather Company A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 80, Troutbeck, Albany Street, LONDON, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Leather Garments & Products
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Jeweller'S Box Co A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 80, Troutbeck, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Packaging Materials Manufacturers & Suppliers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Clean Team A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 84-86, Troutbeck, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Leather Unlimited A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 78-79, Troutbeck, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

101 | Name: Leather Unlimited A13NW 296 - 528845
Location: 78-79, Troutbeck, Albany Street, London, NW1 4EJ (NW) 182633
Classification: Leather Garments & Products
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

102 | Name: Cunart Consultancy Co Ltd A13NW 299 - 528758
Location: 3, Cambridge Terrace, London, NW1 4JL (NW) 182540
Classification: Textile Manufacturing
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

103 | Name: Fresh Collection Ltd A13NW 309 - 528875
Location: 45, Compton Close, London, NW1 3QS (NW) 182674
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

104 | Name: Adrian Ensor ABNE 311 - 529112
Location: 69, Grafton Way, London, W1T 6JD (S) 182002
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

105 | Name: Elevator Printing Services Ltd ABNE 315 - 529198
Location: 33 Fitzroy St, London, W1T 6DU (S) 182026
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

105 | Name: Low Profile Fashions Ltd ABNE 322 - 529175
Location: 2, Conway Mews, London, W1T 6AA (S) 182010
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

105 | Name: Efg Matthews Ltd ASNE 340 - 529193
Location: 36-40, Maple Street, London, W1T 6HE (S) 181998
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

106 | Name: Kall Kwik A13SE 328 - 529346
Location: 109, Tottenham Court Road, London, W1T 5AD (SE) 182101
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

106 | Name: London & Continental Engineering A13SE 356 - 529351
Location: 106, Tottenham Court Road, London, W1T 4TU (SE) 182069
Classification: Engineering Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

107 | Name: Drayton Scaffolding A13NE 332 - 529371
Location: 100, Drummond Street, London, NW1 2HN (NE) 182585
Classification: Scaffolding & Work Platforms
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

108 | Name: David Goldberg Design Corporation (Uk) Ltd A13SE 337 - 529387
Location: Flat 41, Paramount Court, 38-39, University Street, London, WC1E 6JP (SE) 182137
Classification: Wallpapers & Wall Coverings
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

109 | Name: Corommandel A13SW 349 - 528800
Location: Flat 40, 105, Hallam Street, London, W1W 5HE (SW) 182045
Classification: Aluminium Fabricators
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

110 | Name: Jayroma (London) Ltd A14SW 352 - 529411
Location: 33-37, University Street, London, WC1E 6JN (SE) 182147
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

110 | Name: Elizabeth Garrett Anderson Meternity Wing A14SW 397 - 529458
Location: Huntley St, London, WC1E 6DH (SE) 182138
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

111 | Name: University College Hospital Nhs Trust A14SW 355 - 529448
Location: 25, Grafton Way, London, WC1E 6DB (E) 182218
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

111 | Name: U C L Hospitals Nhs Trust A14SW 355 - 529448
Location: 25, Grafton Way, London, WC1E 6DB (E) 182218
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

111 | Name: University College Hospital Nhs Trust A14SW 355 - 529448
Location: Gower Street, London, WC1E 6AU (E) 182218
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

112 | Name: General Health Care Group Ltd A14NW 356 - 529448
Location: 210, Euston Road, London, NW1 2DA (E) 182453
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

112 | Name: B M | Healthcare A14NW 356 - 529448
Location: 210, Euston Road, London, NW1 2DA (E) 182453
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

113 | Name: Response Services (Uk) Ltd ABNW 361 - 528814
Location: 3, Devonshire Street, London, W1W 5BA (SW) 182018
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

114 | Name: G D Photographic Ltd ABNE 363 - 529104
Location: 121b, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6PZ (S) 181947
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

114 | Name: Lynx Lab The ABNE 363 - 529104
Location: 121c¢, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6PZ (S) 181947
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

114 | Name: Tower Press Advertising Ltd ABNE 363 - 529104
Location: 95, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6PN (S) 181947
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

114 | Name: Printed Services & Design Ltd ABNE 363 - 529104
Location: 119, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6PY (S) 181947
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

114 | Name: Amt Ltd ABNE 363 - 529104
Location: 87-89, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6PJ (S) 181947
Classification: Photocopiers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

114 | Name: One Zero One Ltd ASNE 363 - 529104
Location: 117, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6PX (S) 181947
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

114 | Name: Bezier ABNE 363 - 529104
Location: 87-89, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 6PJ (S) 181947
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

114 | Name: Clipstone Service Station ABNE 395 - 529118
Location: 30, Clipstone Street, London, W1W 5DQ (S) 181917
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

115 | Name: Chatters Clothing Co Ltd ABNW 388 - 528927
Location: 184-188, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5QE (S) 181931
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

115 | Name: Wheel Tec Enterprise Uk Ltd ABNW 400 - 528885
Location: 167-169, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5PF (S) 181932
Classification: Clothing Accessory Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

115 | Name: Dante Prini (Gb) Ltd ABNW 400 - 528885
Location: 167, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5PE (S) 181932
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

115 | Name: First Quantum Minerals Ltd ABNW 413 - 528890
Location: Tennyson House 159-165, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5PA (S) 181917
Classification: Metals - Mining
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

115 | Name: Call Print ABNW 420 - 528887
Location: 163-169, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 5PD (S) 181911
Classification: Copying & Duplicating Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

116 | Name: Institution Of Mining & Metallurgy ABNW 393 - 528828
Location: Hallam Court, 77, Hallam Street, London, W1W 5BS (SW) 181969
Classification: Metals - Mining
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

117 | Name: Cleantrace A18SW 406 - 528793
Location: 3, Chester Court, Albany Street, London, NW1 4BU (NW) 182733
Classification: Laundries & Launderettes
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

117 | Name: Epos (Uk) Ltd A18SW 406 - 528793
Location: 1, Chester Court, Albany Street, London, NW1 4BU (NW) 182733
Classification: Cash Registers & Check-Out Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

118 | Name: Bromley Camera Repairs A14NW 406 - 529452
Location: 99-103, Drummond Street, London, NW1 2HJ (NE) 182589
Classification: Photographic Equipment Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

118 | Name: Hs1 Ltd A14NW 427 - 529472
Location: Flat A, 14, Melton Street, London, NW1 2EA (NE) 182595
Classification: Railways
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

118 | Name: Henry Bertrand A14NW 429 - 529478
Location: 11-13, Melton Street, London, NW1 2EA (NE) 182586
Classification: Silk Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

118 | Name: Senator International A14NW 429 - 529478
Location: 11-13, Melton Street, London, NW1 2EA (NE) 182586
Classification: Furniture - Reproduction
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

119 | Name: University College Dental Hospital A14SW 411 - 529461
Location: Mortimer Market, London, WC1E 6JD (SE) 182116
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

120 | Name: Pell Frischmann Engineering Ltd A14SW 422 - 529425
Location: 172, Tottenham Court Road, London, W1T 7NS (SE) 182049
Classification: Engineers - General
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

121 | Name: Smith & Brown ABNW 423 - 529004
Location: Threeways House, 40-44, Clipstone Street, London, W1W 5JU (S) 181883
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

121 | Name: Bute Fabrics Ltd ABNW 431 - 528985
Location: Threeways House, 40-44, Clipstone Street, London, W1W 5DW (S) 181876
Classification: Textile Manufacturing
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

121 Name: Fitzrovia Cleaners ABNW 451 - 529011
Location: Capital House, 7, Clipstone Street, London, W1W 6BD (S) 181854
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

122 | Name: Admiral Nurse Service ABNE 443 - 529097
Location: 40, Hanson Street, London, W1W 6UJ (S) 181865
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

122 | Name: Latimer House Day Hospital ABNE 443 - 529097
Location: 40, Hanson Street, London, W1W 6UJ (S) 181865
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

123 | Name: Arnold Associates ABNE 449 - 529215
Location: Telephone Exchange, 60, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 4JZ (S) 181890
Classification: Copying & Duplicating Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

124 | Name: Flyeralarm ABNE 455 - 529390
Location: 11, Howland Street, London, W1T 4BU (SE) 181972
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

124 | Name: Flyeralarm ABNE 455 - 529390
Location: 11, Howland Street, London, W1T 4BU (SE) 181972
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

125 | Name: Bisley Office Furniture Ltd ABNW 458 - 528904
Location: Northumberland House, 155-157, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 6QP (S) 181865
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

125 | Name: Sven Christiansen Plc ABNW 468 - 528911
Location: 151-153, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 6QW (S) 181852
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

125 | Name: Gulf Fuel ABNW 468 - 528911
Location: Overland House, 151-153, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 6QW (S) 181852
Classification: Oil Fuel Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

125 | Name: Cubewing Systems Ltd ABNW 469 - 528911
Location: Overland House, 151-153 Great Portland Street, London, W1W 6QW (S) 181852
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

125 | Name: Forza Project Ltd ABNW 485 - 528915
Location: 143-149, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 6QN (S) 181834
Classification: Office Furniture & Equipment
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

125 | Name: Total Junk Removal (London) ABNW 494 - 528899
Location: 44, Hallam Street, London, W1W 6JJ (S) 181829
Classification: Rubbish Clearance
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

126 | Name: H C A Laboratories A14SW 466 - 529484
Location: Shropshire House, 11-20, Capper Street, London, WC1E 6JA (SE) 182051
Classification: Medical & Dental Laboratories
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

126 | Name: Matrics Colour Ltd A14SW 466 - 529484
Location: Shropshire House, 11-20, Capper Street, London, WC1E 6JA (SE) 182051
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

126 | Name: Space N K Ltd A14SW 466 - 529484
Location: Shropshire House, 11-20, Capper Street, London, WC1E 6JA (SE) 182051
Classification: Razor Blade Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

127 | Name: Biolab Medical Unit ABNW 480 - 528849
Location: Stone House, 9, Weymouth Street, LONDON, W1W 6DB (SW) 181861
Classification: Medical & Dental Laboratories
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

128 | Name: The Doctors Laboratory A9NW 492 - 529415
Location: 60, Whitfield Street, London, W1T 4EU (SE) 181945
Classification: Laboratories
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

128 | Name: Abbot Group AONW 509 - 529439
Location: 85, Tottenham Court Road, London, W1T 4TQ (SE) 181942
Classification: Oil Fuel Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

129 | Name: Spick & Span A18SW 496 - 529033
Location: 4, Stanhope Parade, London, NW1 3RD (N) 182925
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

129 | Name: Fairway Cleaners A18SW 496 - 529033
Location: 4, Stanhope Parade, London, NW1 3RD (N) 182925
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

129 | Name: Fairway Cleaners A18SW 496 - 529033
Location: 4, Stanhope Parade, London, NW1 3RD (N) 182925
Classification: Laundries & Launderettes
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

129 | Name: Betta Clean Laundry A18SW 496 - 529033
Location: 4, Stanhope Parade, London, NW1 3RD (N) 182925
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

129 | Name: Aulia Enterprise Ltd A18SW 498 - 529043
Location: 2, Stanhope Parade, London, NW1 3RD (N) 182928
Classification: Meat - Wholesale
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

129 | Name: Sculpture Moulds A18SE 525 - 529074
Location: Flat 35, Langdale, Stanhope Street, London, NW1 3RA (N) 182956
Classification: Foundries
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

130 | Name: Clic Sargent Home From Home A14SW 498 - 529539
Location: Paul'S House, 64-66 Huntley Street, London, WC1E 6DD (SE) 182075
Classification: Scaffolding & Work Platforms
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

131 | Name: Prontaprint ABNE 502 - 529166
Location: 150, New Cavendish Street, London, W1W 6YJ (S) 181818
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

132 | Name: Partridge ABNE 505 - 529182
Location: 158, New Cavendish Street, London, W1W 6YP (S) 181820
Classification: Leather Merchants & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

132 | Name: The Lab (Soho) Ltd ABNE 532 - 529226
Location: 51, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 4JH (S) 181807
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

132 | Name: Simon Gillespie ABNE 532 - 529226
Location: 51a, Cleveland Street, London, W1T 4JH (S) 181807
Classification: Art Restoration & Picture Cleaning
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

133 | Name: Daltrade Plc A7TNE 511 - 528647
Location: 16, Devonshire Street, London, W1G 7AF (SW) 181968
Classification: Chemicals - Distributors & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

133 | Name: Independant Pressing A7NE 533 - 528625
Location: 19, Devonshire Street, London, W1G 7AH (SW) 181962
Classification: Record, Tape & CD Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

134 | Name: Pample Moose ABNE 512 - 529127
Location: 144 New Cavendish St, London, W1W 6YF (S) 181800
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

134 | Name: Richard Pullin ABNE 518 - 529092
Location: 27, Hanson Street, London, W1W 6TR (S) 181789
Classification: Knitwear Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

134 | Name: Euro By Design ABNE 543 - 529122
Location: 20, Hanson Street, London, W1W 6UF (S) 181767
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

134 | Name: Sound Image Broadcast Sales Ltd ASNE 572 - 529149
Location: 12, Ogle Street, London, W1W 6HU (S) 181743
Classification: Distribution Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

135 | Name: Brompton Ltd ABNW 513 - 528967
Location: 109, Bolsover Street, London, W1W 5NT (S) 181796
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

135 | Name: Annodata Copyright Ltd ABNW 513 - 528967
Location: 140, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 6QA (S) 181796
Classification: Copying & Duplicating Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

135 | Name: Broadview Energy ABNW 518 - 528979
Location: 91, New Cavendish Street, London, W1W 6XE (S) 181789
Classification: Windmills & Wind Power Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

135 | Name: City Centre Dry Cleaners ABNW 545 - 528983
Location: 108, New Cavendish Street, London, W1W 6XP (S) 181762
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

135 | Name: Argonaut Press ABNW 545 - 528983
Location: 108, New Cavendish Street, London, W1W 6XP (S) 181762
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

135 | Name: John Mccarthy ABNW 558 - 528977
Location: Flat 1, 130, Great Portland Street, London, W1W 6PT (S) 181749
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

136 | Name: University College Hospital Nhs Trust AONW 516 - 529527
Location: 43-49, Huntley Street, London, WC1E 6DG (SE) 182025
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

136 | Name: University College Obstetric Hospital A9NW 516 - 529527
Location: 43-49, Huntley Street, London, WC1E 6DG (SE) 182025
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

137 | Name: Railtrack A14NW 521 - 529573
Location: Railtrack House, Euston Square, London, NW1 2EE (NE) 182594
Classification: Railways
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

137 | Name: Hs1 A14NW 523 - 529576
Location: 40 Euston Square, London, NW1 2FD (NE) 182590
Classification: Railways
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

138 | Name: Viabizzuno ABNE 525 - 529067
Location: 122, Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6ST (S) 181780
Classification: Lighting Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

139 | Name: 152 Harley Street Hospital A12SE 533 - 528542
Location: 152, Harley Street, London, W1G 7LH (SW) 182092
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

140 | Name: Hannalore Ltd ABNE 533 - 529070
Location: 118-120, Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6SS (S) 181772
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

140 | Name: Natraliving ABNE 533 - 529070
Location: 118-120, Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6SS (S) 181772
Classification: Pet Foods & Animal Feeds
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

140 | Name: Advance Digital Ltd ABNW 573 - 529048
Location: 91, Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6RW (S) 181732
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

140 | Name: Advance Digital Print Ltd ABNW 573 - 529048
Location: 91, Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6RW (S) 181732
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

140 | Name: Marcon Colour Services Ltd ABNW 587 - 529053
Location: 89, Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6RN (S) 181717
Classification: Photographic Processors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

140 | Name: M&S ABNW 600 - 529058
Location: 81, Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6RQ (S) 181704
Classification: Textile Manufacturing
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

141 | Name: Clinica London A12SE 542 - 528555
Location: 140, Harley Street, London, W1G 7LB (SW) 182047
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

141 | Name: Mark Feneley A12SE 576 - 528516
Location: 145, Harley Street, London, W1G 6BJ (SW) 182048
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

141 | Name: London Urologica A12SE 576 - 528516
Location: 145, Harley Street, London, W1G 6BJ (SW) 182048
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Order Number: 76872908 1_1 Date: 11-Dec-2015 rpr_ec_datasheet v50.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 78 of 137



"'é# @ ®
ﬁ Envirocheck Industrial Land Use

Quadrant i
Map Detail Reference EDs.tntnated c NGR
D etails (Compass ; is arét_:te ontact
Direction) eI &l

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

295 | Name: Bath Renovation Ltd ATNW 987 - 528220
Location: 20, Moxon Street, London, W1U 4EU (SW) 181744
Classification: Bath Resurfacing
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

296 | Name: Seymour Distribution Ltd AISW 993 - 529475
Location: 86, Newman Street, London, W1T 3EX (SE) 181406
Classification: Distribution Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

296 | Name: Seymour International Press AISW 993 - 529475
Location: 86, Newman Street, London, W1T 3EX (SE) 181406
Classification: Distribution Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

296 | Name: Seymour International Press A9SW 993 - 529475
Location: 86, Newman Street, London, W1T 3EX (SE) 181406
Classification: Distribution Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

297 | Name: Complete Lasercare Ltd A3NW 999 - 528740
Location: Harcourt House, 19, Cavendish Square, London, W1G OPL (S) 181349
Classification: Electrolysis
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

298 | Name: David L Korson & Co Ltd ATSW 1000 - 528381
Location: 120a, Marylebone Lane, London, W1U 2QQ (SW) 181546
Classification: Medical & Dental Laboratories
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

298 | Name: D S Dental Laboratory ATSW 1000 - 528381
Location: 120a, Marylebone Lane, London, W1U 2QG (SW) 181546
Classification: Medical & Dental Laboratories
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Fuel Station Entries

299 | Name: Clipstone Street Service Station ABNE 395 - 529117
Location: 30, Clipstone Street, London, W1W 5DQ (S) 181917
Brand: Unbranded
Premises Type: Petrol Station
Status: Closed
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Fuel Station Entries

300 |Name: Euston Filling Station A18SE 532 - 529231
Location: 142, Hampstead Road, London, NW1 2PT (N) 182939
Brand: BP
Premises Type: Petrol Station
Status: Closed
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Fuel Station Entries

301 | Name: Jack Alpe A7NE 774 - 528397
Location: 31-33 Beaumont Street, Marylebone,, LONDON, Greater London, W1G 6DQ (SW) 181862
Brand: OBSOLETE
Premises Type: Not Applicable
Status: Obsolete
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Fuel Station Entries

302 | Name: St Pancras Service Station A14NE 830 - 529884
Location: 141-151 Euston Road, St Pancras, LONDON, NW1 2AU (E) 182639
Brand: Obsolete
Premises Type: Not Applicable
Status: Obsolete
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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303 | Name: Store Street Service Station AINE 842 - 529772
Location: 6 Store Street, Richmond Street, LONDON, WC1E 7DQ (SE) 181810
Brand: Obsolete
Premises Type: Not Applicable
Status: Obsolete
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Fuel Station Entries
304 | Name: Woburn Place Service Station A158W 974 - 530077
Location: 3-16 Woburn Place, Coram Street, St Pancras, LONDON, WC1H OLS (E) 182204
Brand: Total
Premises Type: Not Applicable
Status: Obsolete
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Fuel Station Entries
305 | Name: St Georges Service Station A23SE 989 - 529094
Location: 47 Mornington Crescent, Regents Park, LONDON, NW1 7RB (N) 183419
Brand: Obsolete
Premises Type: Not Applicable
Status: Obsolete
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Order Number: 76872908 1_1 Date: 11-Dec-2015 rpr_ec_datasheet v50.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 128 of 137



E Envirocheck

Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

London Borough of Southwark - Pollution Control Unit April 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department April 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Islington - Public Protection August 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department January 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department January 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team March 2013 Annual Rolling Update
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea - Environmental Services May 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department November 2014 Annual Rolling Update
City of London - Environmental Health Department October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department September 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Discharge Consents

Environment Agency - Thames Region November 2015 Quarterly
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Environment Agency - Southern Region March 2013 As notified
Environment Agency - Thames Region March 2013 As notified
Integrated Pollution Controls

Environment Agency - Thames Region October 2008 Not Applicable
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Environment Agency - Thames Region October 2015 Quarterly

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department April 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Southwark - Environmental Health Department April 2014 Annual Rolling Update
City of London - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department January 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department January 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health June 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department March 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department November 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department October 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Port Health Authority - Environmental Services October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea - Environmental Health Department September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
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Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

London Borough of Southwark - Environmental Health Department April 2014 Annual Rolling Update
City of London - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department December 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department January 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department January 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health June 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department March 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department November 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department October 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Port Health Authority - Environmental Services October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea - Environmental Health Department September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

London Borough of Southwark - Environmental Health Department April 2014 Annual Rolling Update
City of London - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department December 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department January 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department January 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health June 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department March 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department November 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department October 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Port Health Authority - Environmental Services October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea - Environmental Health Department September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Nearest Surface Water Feature

Ordnance Survey July 2012 Quarterly

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
Environment Agency - Thames Region

September 1999

Not Applicable

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Environment Agency - Thames Region March 2013 As notified
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Environment Agency - Thames Region March 2013 As notified
River Quality

Environment Agency - Head Office November 2001 Not Applicable
River Quality Biology Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2012 Annually
River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2012 Annually
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area October 2015 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area October 2015 Quarterly
Water Abstractions

Environment Agency - Thames Region July 2015 Quarterly
Water Industry Act Referrals

Environment Agency - Thames Region October 2015 Quarterly
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Groundwater Vulnerability

Environment Agency - Head Office April 2015 Not Applicable
Drift Deposits

Environment Agency - Head Office January 1999 Not Applicable
Bedrock Aquifer Designations

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service October 2012 As notified
Superficial Aquifer Designations

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2015 As notified
Source Protection Zones

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2015 Quarterly
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office August 2015 Quarterly
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office August 2015 Quarterly
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office August 2015 Quarterly
Flood Water Storage Areas

Environment Agency - Head Office August 2015 Quarterly
Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office August 2015 Quarterly
Detailed River Network Lines

Environment Agency - Head Office March 2012 Annually
Detailed River Network Offline Drainage

Environment Agency - Head Office March 2012 Annually
Surface Water 1 in 30 year Flood Extent

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2013 As notified
Surface Water 1 in 100 year Flood Extent

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2013 As notified
Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2013 As notified
Surface Water Suitability

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2013 As notified
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BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 1996 Not Applicable
Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Environment Agency - Thames Region October 2008 Not Applicable
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area August 2014 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area August 2014 Quarterly
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area October 2015 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area October 2015 Quarterly
Local Authority Landfill Coverage

City of London - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Barnet May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Camden May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Hackney May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Haringey - Planning Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Southwark - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea May 2000 Not Applicable
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department April 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department April 2003 Not Applicable
City of London - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Barnet May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Camden May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Hackney May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Haringey - Planning Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
London Borough of Southwark - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea May 2000 Not Applicable
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Registered Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area June 2015 Not Applicable
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area March 2003 Not Applicable
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Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Health and Safety Executive June 2015 Bi-Annually
Explosive Sites

Health and Safety Executive June 2015 Bi-Annually
Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Health and Safety Executive November 2000 Not Applicable
Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

London Port Health Authority - Environmental Services January 2008 Annual Rolling Update
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea July 2014 Annual Rolling Update
City of London March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Westminster City Council March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Wandsworth - Technical Services March 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Brent November 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Haringey November 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Barnet October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Camden October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Tower Hamlets October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Islington October 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hackney September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Protection September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Lambeth - Planning Department September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Southwark - Regeneration Department September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Protection August 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Port Health Authority - Environmental Services January 2008 Annual Rolling Update
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea July 2014 Annual Rolling Update
City of London March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Westminster City Council March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Wandsworth - Technical Services March 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Brent November 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Haringey November 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Barnet October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Camden October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Tower Hamlets October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Islington October 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hackney September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Lambeth - Planning Department September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Southwark - Regeneration Department September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
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Geological Version Update Cycle
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2009 Not Applicable
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2010 Annually
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service November 2015 Bi-Annually
BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2011 Annually
BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2011 Annually
Brine Compensation Area

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board August 2011 Not Applicable
Coal Mining Affected Areas

The Coal Authority - Mining Report Service March 2014 As notified
Mining Instability

Ove Arup & Partners October 2000 Not Applicable
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2014 Not Applicable
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2015 Annually
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2015 Annually
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2015 Annually
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2015 Annually
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2015 Annually
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 2015 Annually
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2011 As notified
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2011 As notified
Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Thomson Directories November 2015 Quarterly
Fuel Station Entries

Catalist Ltd - Experian August 2015 Quarterly
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Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Areas of Adopted Green Belt

London Borough of Barnet November 201 As notified
London Borough of Haringey November 201 As notified
Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

London Borough of Barnet November 201 As notified
London Borough of Haringey November 201 As notified
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Natural England October 2015 Bi-Annually
Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Natural England October 2015 Annually
Forest Parks

Forestry Commission April 1997 Not Applicable
Local Nature Reserves

Natural England October 2015 Bi-Annually
Marine Nature Reserves

Natural England October 2015 Bi-Annually
National Nature Reserves

Natural England October 2015 Bi-Annually
National Parks

Natural England August 2015 Bi-Annually
Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA) October 2015 Not Applicable
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA) October 2015 Annually
Ramsar Sites

Natural England October 2015 Bi-Annually
Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Natural England October 2015 Bi-Annually
Special Areas of Conservation

Natural England October 2015 Bi-Annually
Special Protection Areas

Natural England October 2015 Bi-Annually
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A selection of organisations who provide data within this report

Data Suppliers

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo
Ordnance
Ordnance Survey EE Survey’
Environment Agency @ putvistfimies
Scottish Environment Protection Agency SEPAW
THE
The Coal Authority COAL
AUTHORITY

British Geological Survey

British
Geological Survey

HNATURAL T

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Centre for
Ecology & Hydrology

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

Natural Resources Wales

Cyloeth
“ Naturiol
Cyrrrd
Matural
Resources
Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

SCOTTISH
NATURAL
HERITAGE

(AR
Natural England
ENGLAND
%2
Public Health England | Public Health
| England

Ove Arup

Peter Brett Associates

I peterbrett
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details
2 British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
British Geological Survey, Kingsley Dunham Centre, Keyworth, Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG Website: www.bgs.ac.uk
3 Environment Agency - National Customer Contact Telephone: 03708 506 506
Centre (NCCC) Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk
PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY
4 London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team | Telephone: 020 7278 4444
Fax: 020 7860 5713
Seventh Floor, Town Hall Extension, Argyle Street, London, WC1H 8EQ Website: www.camden.gov.uk
5 Westminster City Council - Environmental Health ;ele%hzoon%gﬁ 32‘2“ 1317
ax:
Department Website: www.westminster.gov.uk
Council House, Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5PT
6 Health and Safety Executive Website: www.hse.gov.uk
5S.2 Redgrave Court, Merton Road, Bootle, L20 7HS
7 Natural England Telephone: 0845 600 3078
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Suite D, Unex House, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough, Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG
8 Environment Agency - Head Office Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409
Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon,
BS32 4UD
9 London Borough of Camden Telephone: 020 7974 4444
Fax: 020 7974 6866
Town Hall, Judd Street, London, WC1H 9JE Email: info@camden.gov.uk
Website: www.camden.gov.uk
- Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for Telephone: 01235 822622
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards Fax: .0_1235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 ORQ Website: www.ukradon.org
- Landmark Information Group Limited Telephone: 0844 844 9952
. ‘ . _ Fax: 0844 844 9951
Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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